#### AFFIDAVIT OF ADVERSE POSSESSION

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned officer in and for the said state and county, IVEY L. KIRK and wife, LULA C. KIRK, who being by me duly sworn states on oath that they are familiar with the lands owned by Affiants and described as follows, to-wit:

A one hundred yard strip across the south side extending to the public road and all lying east of road running northeast from the Free Methodist Church and being a part of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter, Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 2 West containing 14 acres, less and except 10 acres sold to J. H. Purvis. All the above described tract of land lying and being situated in the County of Madison and State of Mississippi.

and,

Beginning at the intersection of the south boundary of a public gravel road with the east right of way line of a public paved road in the SW4 of the NE4 Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 2 West, Madison County, Mississippi, thence South 88 degrees 00 minutes East along the south boundary of said gravel road 440 feet, thence North 58 degrees 30 minutes East 325 feet to a point in the center of said gravel road, thence North 61 degrees 00 minutes East along the center of said gravel road 242 feet, thence West 40 feet to a fence corner, thence West 890 feet along a fence to the easterly right of way of said paved road; thence south 270 feet along the easterly right of way line to the point of beginning containing 4.33 acres all lying in the SW4 of the NE4, Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 2 West, Madison County, Mississippi.

And that said Ivey L. Kirk and wife, Lula C: Kirk, and his grantors have to affiant's personal knowledge, been in the actual adverse, peaceable, continuous, hostile, open, notorious possession, holding and claiming same against all the world

# Book 144 Bage 101

for a period of twenty-five (25) years immediately preceding the date of this affidavit.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1976.

Ivey L. Kirk Over KKirk

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, on this the

Notary Public

(SEVT)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this // day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 19 // Book No. // on Page / DO In my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By Nita J. Wright

D. (

## book 144 AVE 102

#### AFFIDAVIT OF ADVERSE POSSESSION

NO 1072

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned officer, in and for the said state and county, MINNIE L. ABERNATHY, who being by me duly sworn, states on oath that she is familiar with the lands owned by Affiants and described as follows, to-wit:

The following described real property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A one hundred yard strip across the south side extending to the public road and all lying east of road running northeast from the Free Methodist Church and being a part of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 2 West, containing 14 acres, less and except 10 acres sold to J. H. Purvis. All the above described tract of land lying and being situated in the County of Madison and State of Mississippi

and

Beginning at the intersection of the South boundary of a public gravel road with the east right of way line of a public paved road in the SW4 of the NE4 Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 2 West, Madison County, Mississippi, thence South 88 degrees 00 minutes East along the South boundary of said gravel road 440 feet, thence north 58 degrees 30 minutes East 325 feet to a point in the center of said gravel road; thence North 61 degrees 00 minutes East along the center of said gravel road 242 feet, thence west 40 feet to a fence corner, thence West 890 feet along a fence to the easterly right of way of said paved road, thence South 270 feet along the easterly right of way line to the point of beginning containing 4.33 acres all lying in the SW4 of the NE4, Section 28, Township 8 North, Range 2 West, Madison County, Mississippi.

And that the said Ivey L. Kirk and wife, Lula C. Kirk and his grantors have to affiant's personal knowledge been in the actual adverse, peaceable, continuous, hostile, open, notorious possession, holding and claiming same against all the world

# BLUK \$41 P 16303

f	
for a period of twent	y-five (25) years immediately preceding the
date of this affidavi	t. ·
WINDOS WI SIGNATOR	RE on this, the day, of March, 1976.
4 - 29 24 - 24	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Minnie L. Abernathy
	Minnie L. Abernathy
SWORN TO AND SUBSCR	IBED before me, on this the // day of
March""1976	uay or
	DZ
	John To a Colo
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	
The state of the s	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
\$* \$ 4	
and the second of the second of the second of	
STATE OF SAICCIOCIONIC CONTRACTOR	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of a l. Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the	Madison: • Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrum
	this // day of march , 1926. at 3: 030'clock
and was duly recorded on the	day of _ march , 1976, Book No. // on Page/D
in my office.	
Witness my hand and seal of o	ffice, this the 6 of mach, 1976 BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

BULH 144 FELE 104

NO. 1080

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars and no/100 (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, JUANITA LANE, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto JAMES LANE, the following described real property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, Mississippi, to-wit:

Begin at an iron pin marking the intersection of the North ROW line of Mississippi State Highway No. 16 with the East line of the Juanita Lane tract as recorded in Deed Book 53 at Page 148 in the office of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi and from said point of beginning run thence S 71 degrees 00 minutes W 163.0 feet along the North ROW line of said Mississippi State Highway No. 16 to an iron pin; thence North 59i.9 feet to an iron pin; thence East 154.1 feet to an iron pin on a fence line; thence South 538.9 feet along said fence line to the point of beginning, containing 2.0 acres, more or less.

It is also my intent to convey any mineral rights owned by me in the above described property.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the 10 sheday of February, 1976.

JUANITA LANE

STATE OF Mass
COUNTY OF Suffolk

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, JUANITA LANE, who acknowledged to me that she did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purpose therein stated.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

331 Mass and Boston Mass

12115

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

A. Billy V. Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for recordin my office this 12 day of March, 1916, at 120 o'clock M., and was duly recorded on the 16 day of March, 1916, Book No. 144 on Page 104 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 6 of MILLY Y. COOPER, Clerk

x-9- 12

By Sashelles

D. C.

#### MEN 144 METOS WARRANTY DEED

NO 1092

For and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand and other good and valuable considerations the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, J. H. Wilson, Jr. and Luverta W. Martin, (hereinafter referred to as "Grantors"), do hereby convey and warrant to C. Rollins Brown, Jr., W. W. Gilmore and Dan Bounds, Partners, the following described property situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

A rectangular tract of land, situated in the Northwest Corner of Lot 5, Block 32, Section 31, Township 7 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and more fully described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 5 and East right of way of County Paved Road, thence North 89 degrees 34 minutes 26 seconds East 363.0 feet to a point, thence South 120.0 feet to a point, thence South 89 degrees 34 minutes 26 seconds West 363.0 feet to a point on the East right of way of County Road, thence North along the East right of way of County Road 120.0 feet to the point of beginning, containing 1.0 acres.

No part of the foregoing property constitutes the homestead property of either of the Grantors herein.

The warranty of this conveyance is hereby made subject to the following, to-wit:

- All general and special taxes for the current year and subsequent years.
- 2. Easement to the City of Jackson for purpose of installing a sewer interceptor dated July 16, 1975 and recorded in Book 141 at page 40 of the land records of Madison County, Mississippi.
- .3. Any valid and subsisting oil, gas and mineral leases, mineral and royalty sales and reservations affecting subject property.

WITNESS our signatures this 2 day of March, 1976.

A. H. WILSON, JR.

THERTA W. MARTIN

# HULH 144 HIZ 106

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named, J. H. Wilson, Jr., who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and toregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the 12th day

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires March 16, 1979

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named,

Luverta W. Martin, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned.

of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC W. Sharp

Y Commission Expires:

My Commission Crokes March 16, 1979

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for record in my office this 15 day of mach, 19 76, at 9:00 o'clocks. Mu and was duly recorded on the Leday of my office. 1976, Book No. Left on Page 105

, Witness my hand and soul of office, this the le of RILLY V. COOK

Hackeley.

D. C.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Gayle M. Gridley, a single woman, also known as Gayle G. Frazier and Gayle G. Coulson

hereinafter called Grantor, (whether one or more) for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars, (\$10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does, hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver unto CEJA CORPORATION, an Oklahoma corporation with its principal place of business at 1905 National Bank of Tulsa Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma, hereinafter called Grantee, all of Grantor's interest in and to all of the oil, gas and other minerals in and under and that may be produced from the lands situated in Madison County State of Mississippis described in the attached Exhibit. It is understood and agreed that the interest hereby conveyed by Grantor is that interest acquired as a distribution in liquidation of Bay Royalty Corporation to Grantor on September 30, 1952 or by way of subsequent inheritance, grant or other transfer of said interest. Together with the right of ingress and egress at all times for the purpose of mining, drilling, exploring, operating and developing said lands for oil, gas, and other minerals, and storing, handling, transporting and marketing the same therefrom with the right to remove from said land all of Grantee's property and improvements.

This sale is made subject to any rights now existing in any lessee or assigns under any valid and subsisting oil and gas lease of record heretofore executed; it being understood and agreed that said Grantee shall have, receive, and enjoy the herein granted interest in and to all bonuses, rents, royalties and other benefits which may accrue under the terms of said lease insofar as it covers the above described land from and after the date hereof, precisely as if the Grantee herein had been at the date of the making of said lease the owner of a similar interest in and to the lands described and Grantee one of the lessors therein.

Grantor agrees to execute such further assurances as may be requisite for the full and complete enjoyment of the rights herein granted and likewise agrees that Grantee herein shall have the right at any time to redeem for said Grantor by payment, any mortgage, taxes, or other liens on the above described land, upon default in payment by the Grantor, and be subrogated to the rights of the holder thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The above described property and easement with all and singular the rights, privileges, and appurtenances thereunto or in any wise belonging to said Grantee herein, its successors, and assigns forever, and Grantor does hereby warrant said title to Grantee its successors and assigns forever, and does hereby agree to defend all and singular the said property unto the said Grantee herein, its successors, and assigns against all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

This instrument is executed in several counterparts with identical terms and provisions, for the sole purpose of recordation convenience.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this instrumed day of February , 1976, but of December, 1974.	ent is ut effe	executed by Gr ctive as of 7:	antor to a.M.	his <u>27</u> on the	31st day	•
Witness:	ζ	Spyle	m.	Sp	dlei	1
	,	10.	GA XIJ	Mr GR.		/ ` · ·
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	>	*	4 1		

# buul 144 WEE 108

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF J

·	. missioned, sworn an	Notary Public duly qualified, com- d acting in and for the County and by certify that on this day , 1976;
(Louisiana)	to me personally known and genuine signature is affixed signed said document before witnesses whose names are competent witnesses, and wlin the presence of said witnesses.	known by me to be the person whose to the foregoing document, who me and in the presence of the two thereto subscribed as such, being to acknowledged, in my presence and sees that she signed the above and own free act and for the uses and purpoparent.
	presents and I have hereunto	OF, the said appearer has signed these affixed my hand and seal, together with and date first above written.
(Arkansas)	known to be the person whose	Gayle M. Gridley , to me name is subscribed to the within in-
(Oklahoma)	known to be the identical per- going instrument, and acknow	Gayle M. Gridley , to me son who executed the within and fore- yledged to me that she executed the same and deed for the uses and purposes there
(Illinois)	strument, appeared before m	, personally known to me name is subscribed to the foregoing inethis day in person and acknowledged the said instrument as her free and purposes therein set forth.
Texas) ,	known to me to be the person going instrument, and acknow	appeared Gayle M. Gridley whose name is subscribed to the fore- ledged to me that she signed and de- her free and voluntary act for the uses
Mississippi)	going instrument on the day ar	
	IN WITNESS WHEREO	
•	My Commission Expires:	Notary Public  NOTE: For Louisiana Only: WITNESSES:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	" " The second of the second o	manatures or y produce to —

# BOOK 144 PIGE 109

., .		5 HIHERAL :		•		EXHIBIT "A" PAGE 1 of 2
FIL NO.	DESCRIPTION	COUNTY	GR	ACRES., OSS	NET.	TOTAL ROYALTY INTEREST
•	ursatsarbbi				4	
'171	Wh NW Sec. 31-11N-4E, SW SW Sec. 30-11N-4E, El NEL Sec. 36-11N-3E, SEL SEL Sec. 25-11N-3E	Madison	940	20	2/04	•
•	El SW1; 25 a. off south end of W1 SW1 Sec. 19-11N-4E, W2 SEL Sec. 19-11N-4E, W2 Sec. 30-11N-4E	11	385.	10.	1/24	
173	SW: NE; SE; NW: N: SW:; 10 n. on wost side NW: SE; Soc. 24-11N-3E	, u		46.25	37/3 34/8	* * * *
174	SIA SIA Soc. 25-11N-3E	n , *	40.	. 8	1/8	·
*	S::: 25 a. west side of SE; less 120 a. off north end of said tracts Sec. 23 11N-3E, W2 NE; 20 a. west side E2 NE; NE; NE; NY; 10 a east side SE; NW; NA SE; Soc. 26-11N-3E	- Madison	295.	63.75	12.	75/59
176	NEW NEW; EW SEW NEW; EW SE less 8 a. in SW corner and less 2 a. owned by Canton Mill Company; NEW SEW loss a. off west side; 9 a. in north end of SWW SEW Sec. 11N-3E, NWW SEW SEC. 25-11 SEW SEW SEC. 26-11N-3E, NEW Sec. 35-11N-3E, NEW Sec. 35-11N-3E, NEW Sec. 11N-3E, NEW SWW Loss 25 a. south end Sec. 19-11N-4E	011 10 24- N-3E, 1 NEL	386.	48.25	1/8	
177	NE2; E3 SE2 Sec. 33-11N-4E	, ti	240.	60.	· 1/4	•
178	NAZ less 20 a. off east si and 20 a. off north end; E SLA; WA SLA Sec. 29-11N-4E EL NEZ; SEA; SEA SUA Sec. 11N-4E, EL NUZ; NFA SUA; N NEA; SUA NEA; NUA SEA Sec. 11N-4E, WA NWA Sec. 52-11N	30- 31	880.	<b>65</b> .	13/1	
	3 a. in NW corner of NE2; 30 a. off north end E2 N/2; Sec. 27-11N-3E, SE1 N/2; les 10 a. off east side; l8 a. east side of W2 S/2; E2 SW, Sec. 26-11N-3E, E2 SE2; W2 SE1 less 25 a. off vest side E2 NE2 Sec. 23-11N-3E, W2 SE2 Sec. 24-11N-3E, E2 NE2 SE2 less 2 a. in NE corner Sec. 11N-3E, NW1 N/2 Sec. 26-11N SE1 SE2 less 1 a. in SW cor Sec. 22-11N-3E, W2 SW2 Sec. 11N-3E less 18 a. off east	off de; W.2.2- V-3E, rner 26- side:				
	SWA NWA Sec. 26-11N-3E, 32 off north end of SEL NEL 16 acres in NW corner; SEL of which lies south and east conden & Ways Bluff Road, S27-11N-3E	oss 3 NV of	851.5	53.218	1/16	

# EUUN 144 mut.110

· · · ·	· ROYALTY	s honeral of	CHTS		EXHIBIT "A" Page 2 of 2	
FILE NO.	DESCRIPTION	COUNTY	GRO	ACRES	TOTAL	
180	HISSISSIPPI V2 SL2 Sec. 14-11N-3E	HAD ISON	. 80.	10.	1/8	•
	Sif Set; Set sift soc. 18-11N-4E	17	<b>60.</b>	20.	1/4	
182	SEL SUL Sec. 30-11N-4E, El NUL Sec. 31-11N-4E	tı	<b>1</b> 50*	12.197	161/1584	
			A	461.665	•	
				Net acres % Participa	461.665	
				let Mineral Ac subject to tax		

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 15 day of March 126, at 9:00 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the land of march, 19.26 Book No. 44 on Page 10.7

#### . OUIT CLAIM DEED

BULH 144 6E111 WOEK

NO 2101

STATE OF MISSISSIPI COUNTY OF RANKIN

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, cash, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. T, JOPANY FRANK MASSEY, do hereby quit claim unto JACK W. HARPE, the following described land situated in Madison County, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot 12 of Twin Lakes Subdivision according to a plat thereof on file and of record in Plat Book 5 at Page 8 of the records of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi.

. WITNESS my signature this the 10 day of Farch.

1976.

Johns Frank massey

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF Accelen.

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the County and State aforesaid, Johnny Frank Massey, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as his act and deed.

WITNESS my official act this the 10 day of March,

1976

Corect Jogan

My commission expires:

10-7-6

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

State OF Mississippi, County of Mississippi, County of Madison:

State OF Mississippi, County of Missi

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the of

BILLY N. COOPER, Clerk

By Acastelling. D.

## EUUH 144 PALETTE

#### WARRANTY TIMBER DEED

UNDEXE

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

MADISON COUNTY

In consideration of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby convey and warrant unto REX TIMBER CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation, its successors, or assigns, all merchantable pine timber measuring 10 inches and upwards in diameter at the stump where cut, and all merchantable hardwood timber measuring 12 inches and upwards in diameter at the stump where cut, now hereafter lying, standing or being upon the following lands in Madison County, Mississippi described as:

> Lots 9, 13 and 14 and the South half of Lot 8 E.B.L. in Section 9; and West's of SW& Section 10; all in Township 9 North, Range 5 East, containing 220 acres, more or less;

together with the right to cut and remove said timber therefrom for a period of two years from and after the date of this instrument with an additional period of one year to cut and remove said timber should excessively wet years detain the logging operation and together with all other rights which may be necessary and convenient in the cutting, removal and/or utilization of said timber.

Grantor herein does hereby expressly covenant and agree to provide a suitable right of way to grantee in order to provide access to the foregoing lands.

> WITNESS my signature this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March

> > Fin & Mules

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI SCOTT COUNTY

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named JIM S. MILES, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument in on the day and year therein mentioned.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

Pilipilly V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 15 day of march 1926 at 3145 o'clock 8 M., and was duly recorded on the 6 day of March 1926, Book No. 144 on Page 1/2 in my officer

By.

1, 1000

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk, 1976,

#### WARRANTY DEED

FROM: Homes by Toner, Inc., TO: John grantor Sar

the fr is

TO: John W. Bonino and Sarah S. Bonino, husband and wife, grantees

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Homes by Toner, Inc., a Mississippi corporation, by its duly authorized and directed official, does hereby convey and warrant unto John W. Bonino and Sarah S. Bonino, husband and wife, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described property located and being situated in Madison County, State of Mississippi, described as follows:

Lot 7 Natchez Trace Village, Part II, as shown on plat or map filed in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 6 at page 4, reference to which is made in aid of this description.

Also described in metes and bounds as follows:

Commence at an iron pin in the East margin of the Old Jackson-Canton Road that is South 615.3 feet and East 533.4 feet of the NW corner of Section 22, Tównship 7 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and run thence S 14 ° 38' East along East right of way of Old Canton Road 518.4 feet; thence S 20 ° 52' East 196.1 feet along right of way of Old Canton Road; thence S 48° 46' East 95.1 feet to an iron pin; thence N 89° 57' East 317.7 feet to an iron pin; thence N 89° 17' East 310.9 feet to an iron pin; thence S 89° 58' East for 297.4 feet to Southwest corner of this property and this being point of beginning; thence N 00° 02' East 201.9 feet; thence S 89° 58' East along a public street right of way for 132.2 feet; thence S 00° 02' West 201.9 feet; thence

#### 600K 144 P/GE 114

Ad valorem taxes pertaining to the above described property for the year 1976 will be prorated from the date of this deed.

Excepted from this warranty deed are all mineral rights in and under the said land and all easements and rights of way and protective covenants of record that pertain to the property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Homes by Toner, Inc., by its proper official, has signed and sealed this instrument on this day of March, 1976.

HOMES BY TONER, INC.

BY: The Journal President

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid jurisdiction, the above named Donald L. Toner, President of Homes by Toner, lnc., a Mississippi corporation, who acknowledged that as such officer of said corporation he signed and delivered the foregoing deed of conveyance on the day and in the year therein set forth as the act and deed of said corporation, after being by said corporation authorized and empowered to do so.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the day of harch, 1976.

Notary Public

CRUTILY commission expires:

-2-

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madisons

1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled, for record in my office this 15 day of 1200 (1976, at 3:20 o'clock / M., and was duly recorded on the day of 1900 (1976, Book No. 1976) (1976)

D, C,

W. 1113

#### WARRANTY DEED

IN CONSTDERATION of the sum of Ten (10.00) Dollars and other mocd and valuable cash in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowldged. We. ALBERTA S. PERRY, MARY FRANCES PERRY GRIFFIN, FREDFRICK A. PFRRY, ELIZABETH PERRY WASHINGTON, NATHANIEL S. PERRY, ALBERTA PERRY PALMER, TFRLENA PERRY WESTBROOF, do hereby convey and warrant unto ALBERTA S. PERRY the following described real property lying, being and situated in Fadison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot 1 of Block M., Highland Colonv when described with reference to plat thereof now on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office for Padison County, Mississippi, reference to said plat being here made in aid of and as a part of this description. LESS one (1) acre in Northeast corner conveyed by undersigned to Taylor William and Rosie William as reflected in Land Deed Rook 32, page 510 and Less 5.20 acres conveyed Mississippi State Mighway Department, all in Section 36, Township 7, North, Range 1 Fast: also

Lot Number one (1), Block "D" of l'cLaurin-Touraloo Heights, and Lot Number 5 of Block "C" of l'cLaurins Touraloo Heights as shown by a man of same now on file in the Chancery Clerk's office in Canton, l'adison County, Mississippi. Reference to said mar being here made in aid of and as a part of this description; also

Lot Four (h) less bb.k feet off south end/Lot five Less bb.t feet of South end Lots Six (4) and Seven (7) Block "D", all in/McLaurine-Touralco Heights, a subdivision according to the plat thereof on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Bock No. 2, at page 7, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description; also 2. at rare 7, reference this description; also

Lots two (2) and three (3) in Block "C" in McLaurin's Touraloo Heights, a subdivision according to the plat thereof on file in the Chancery Clerk's Office of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book No. 2, Page 7, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

land we send liadion County, Mississippi, whother the above is correctly described or not.

Alberta S. Perry, a widow; joins in this deed as the above is homestead property.

Grantee agrees to pay the 1973 advalorem taxes.

day of September, 1973 YITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this the

TERLENA PERRY WESTBROOK

ay Yaraa.

#### BUOK 144 FI OF 16

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI MADISON COUNTY

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state aforesaid, the within named ALBERTA S. PERRY, MARY FRANCES PERRY GRIFFIN, FREDERICK A. PERRY, ELIZABETH PERRY WASHINGTON, ... MATHAMIEL S. PERRY and ALBERTA PERRY PALMER, who each acknowledged that they signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as their act and deed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal, this the 17 day of

(SEAL)

MY COM'ISSION EXPIRES; My Monner Priest Por. 21, 1976

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COOK COUNTY

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state aforesaid, the within named TERLENA PERRY WESTBROOK, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as her act and deed.

GIVEN UPDER MY PAND and official seal, this tyes 1976av of NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V, Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 15 day of 1000 1976, at 3.45 o'clock p.M., and was duly recorded on the 16 day of 1700 1976, Book No. 1976 on Page 11 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 6 of BITALY V. COOPER, Clerk

By Sasher, D.

7.7

NO 1114

Mackle

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars, (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good, legal, sufficient, and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Professional Construction Company, Inc., a Mississippi Corporation, the undersigned Grantor, does hereby sell, convey, and warrant unto Steve Burleson and wife, Entity Extended Burleson, as an estate by the entirety with the full rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

٤٠,

A lot in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

A lot or parcel of land fronting 140 feet on the west side of Woodland Drive and 150 feet on the north side of Gus Street and being 40 feet evenly off the south side of Lot 14 and all of Lot 15, Block 2, Academy Park Subdivision, Canton, Madison County, Mississippi.

Subject to any prior sales or reservations, if any, of oil, gas, and other minerals which may appear of record.

This conveyance is made subject to all applicable building restrictions, restrictive covenants, and easements of record. The Grantee herein by acceptance of this conveyance assumes and agrees to pay a pro-rata share of all advalorem taxes for the year 1976.

WITNESS the signature of the Grantor on this 9 day of Mach

BY: EDMARD D. SIMMS, PRESIDENT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF

13.3 20.3 tu

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority of law in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named Edward D. Simms, who acknowledged that as President for and on behalf of and by authority of Professional Construction Company, Inc. he did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this the 9th day of March

My Commission Expires: 11.

Mysles C. Benderyu

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

N. Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for recorded in my office this 15 day of March 1976, at 4:00 o'clock M., and was duly recorded on the 16 day of March 1976, Book No. 14 on Page 17 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 16 of March 1976.

BILLY V. COOPER. Clerk

D. C.

NO. 1115 built 142 page 137 NO. 4934 BOOK 144 PER 118

AFFII	JATED INVESTMENTS, INC. A Mississippi Corporation	III: FXL
	or(s)	
TO		Hirotaga
Grant	SSIOVAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC A Mississippi Corporation	11310 [5] [6]
and o of wh conve prope	ND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars, (\$10.00), cash in han ther good, legal sufficient, and valuable considerations, the receip ich is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned Grantor(s), do hereby and warrant unto the above Grantee(s), the following described landerty situated in the County of	t of all sell,
	A Lot in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:	· . · ·
	A lot or parcel of land fronting 140 feet on the west side of Woodland Drive and also, fronting 150 feet on the north of Gus Street and being all of Lot 15 and 40 feet off the south side of Lot 14, Block 2, Academy Park Subdivision of the City of Canton, Mississippi, all according to the map of plat of said	

Subject to any prior sales or reservations, if any, of oil, gas and other minerals which may appear of record.

covenants, and easements of record. The	applicable building restrictions, restrictive Grantee herein by acceptance of this pro-rata share of all ad valorem taxes for
WITNESS the signature(s), of the Granton	
a- bhl-i	atcher - 1075
	1975
ATTEST:	APPILIATED INVESTMENTS, INC.
Thailotte. a. Dores	BY:
Charlotte A. Jones,	George S. Sanders, Jr., President
Assistant Secretary-Treasurer	- · ·

	STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS BOOK 144 - 15110	C
PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority of law in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named George S. Sandars Ir. and Charlotte A. Jones George S. Sandars Ir. who acknowledged that as President and Assertant Secretary Transvers Transverses. The president of and by authority of Affiliation Transverses. The chief of and by authority of Affiliation Transverses. The day of October and delivered GIVEN UNDER NY HAND and seal of office this the 1975.  Ny Commission Expires:  5. 10 7. 7. 10 NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office.  Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 21 of October 1975.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  1, W. A. Sims, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filed for record in my office, this the 21 of October 1975.  Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 21 of October 1975.  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 55 day of Madison:  1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 55 day of Madison:  1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 55 day of Madison:  1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 55 day of Madison:  1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 55 day of Madison:  1, 1976, Book No. 14 on Page 185.		
•	jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named	and for the
•	and Charlotte A. Jones , who acknowledged that	t as
,	for and on behalf of and by authority of AFFILTATED THURSTNESS THE	, respectively,
	they signed the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year	therein mentioned.
• ^	GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this the 15th	lay of
٠.	1975	1 1
		, , ,
	My Commission Expires:	B. Wood
	a Substitution of the state of	NOTARY PUBLIC
٠.,		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
, ,	A San	
	And the state of t	
	and the second s	, *** , *** , ***
٠.১	STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:	_
	for record in the petito this and a few of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the wife	hin instrument was filed
Ė	Earld was duly recorded on the 2/ day of QCA. 10 75 peak as	o'clock M.,
<b>汽车</b>	In my office.	on Page 63/
	Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 21 of Octales	, 19 25
, '	By Rule J. Sims,	Clerk
**	The state of the s	, D. C.
- ·	STATE OF MISSISSIPPI. County of Madison:	named
,		it the within instrument
( 3	was filled for record in my office this 15 day of much , 1976	at 4:00 o'clock P.M.,
. 3,	DUNTY OF HINDS  BUCK 144 - 66 119  ERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority of law in and for the intisdiction aforesaid, the within named Googsa S. Anders II.  M. Charlotte A. Jones And Assistant Secretary-Treasurer Treasurer Trea	
ا را الم	17 * AF (12) * 17 ch 27 c	1976
V	TILLY V. COOPER,	Clerk
•	By ANOILL	D. C.
,		

. INDEXED

# WARRANTY DEED

NO. 1119

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars

(\$10.00), cash in hand this day paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, W. F. DEARMAN,

JR., and HAYLOFT, INC., a Mississippi corporation, acting by and through its duly authorized officer, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto

Myers and Myers Builders, Inc.

, the

following described land and property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot Thirty (30) of Pecan Creek Subdivision, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on which and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5 at Page 54.

There is excepted from the warranty of this conveyance all building restrictions, protective covenants, mineral reservations and conveyances, and easements of record affecting said property.

It is understood and agreed that taxes for the current year have been prorated as of this date on an estimated basis and when said taxes are actually determined, if the proration as of this date is incorrect, then the grantors agree to pay to the grantee any deficit on an actual proration and, likewise, the grantee agrees to pay to grantors any amount over paid by them.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this the 5th day of March

1976.

W. F. DEARMAN, JR.

HAYLOFT, INC

GUS A. PRIMOS, PRESIDENT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named W. P. Dearman, Jr., who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and in the year therein mentioned.

# war 144 mei 21

GIVÉN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, this the 5th

CSEAL)		<i>∠</i>	<b>V</b> .
My Commission Expire	es: 9/16/77	3 k #45	
G. Mannin		•	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	, , sa	v*	*,
COUNTY OF HINDS	*	r .	
		re me, the undersigne	
		e within named Gus A.	
		loft, Inc., a Mississ	
. tion, and that for a	nd on behalf of said	corporation, and as	its own act
and deed, he signed,	scaled and delivered	i the above and forego	oing instrument
of writing on the day	and in the year the	erein mentioned, he be	aing duly
authorized so to do.	•	Ł	
GIVEN UNDER MY	HAND AND OFFICIAL S	EAL, this the5th	day of
	1976.		day, or
(SEAR)	9/16/77	NOTARY PUBLIC	Nie in the second of the secon
			r V
	•		
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of M I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the	Madison: Chancery Court of sai	d County, certify that t	the within instrument
was filled for record in my office t and was duly recorded on the 23 in my office	his 16 day of Maday of March	1976,a	19:08 o'clocka .M., 144 on Page/28
Witness my hand and seal of of	fice, this the <u>23</u> of	BILLY V. COOPER. CI	, 19 <u></u> , erk
Park Superior Server	Ву	ritar J. Wi	calit D. C.
The state of the s	nos meta provincia projum in a m	A hand to passe a series midding and management	
	•	-	1 79

#### WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash paid in hand, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, UNIFIRST, INC., a Mississippi Corporation, acting by and through its duly and legally authorized officers, JAMES N. C. MOFFAT, III, Senior Vice President and MARY BRISTER, Secretary, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto THOMAS M. HARKINS Builder, Inc., -. the following described land and property situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to-wit:



Lot 3, Block J, TRACELAND NORTH, PART III, according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5 at Page 47, reference to which is hereby made.

The Grantee herein will be responsible for 1976 taxes and subsequent taxes.

The Grantor herein reserves all oil, gas and other minerals and mineral

rights in and under the above described property not heretofore reserved by the predecessors in title, and without right of ingress and egress over said property.

Except from the warranty hereof are any restrictive covenants, rights of way, easements, County and City zoning ordinances of record which might affect said property.

WITNESS the signature of UNIFIRST, INC. (formerly known as FIRST SERVICE CORPORATION OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI), this the 10th day of March, A.D., 1976.

UNIFIRST, INC., A Mississippi Corporation

C. Orolled III Senior Vice President

BY: Mary Brister, Secretary

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, in and for the County and State aforesaid, the within named, James N. C. Moffat, III, and Mary Brister, who acknowledged that they are Senior Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of UNIFIRST, INC., a Mississippi Corporation, and that they executed, signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned, as the act and deed of said Corporation, they having been first duly authorized so to do.

> GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the 10th day of March, A.D., 1976. a B. E. D.

NOTARY PUBLIC

'S'' My Commession Expires: My Commission Explicatives 27, 1980 SON EVALUATION

2011

A B. EUO

. STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

Billy V. Cooper. Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 16 day of much \_ . 19\_76, at 9:00 o'clockiz . M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of mass. , 1926, Book No. 144 on Page / 22

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

NO 1122

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the further consideration of the assumption and agreement to pay by the Grantee herein, when and as due, the outstanding balance of that certain indebtedness, due and owing by William. Sylvester Kornegay, Jr., and wife, Mary Andress Kornegay, in favor of First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Jackson, Mississippi, secured by a certain Deed of Trust dated June 16, 1971. and recorded in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi, Deed Book 381 at Page 356 thereof, in the original principal amount of \$16,000.00, we, the undersigned Roy L. Sumrall and wife, W. Gayle Sumrall, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto Lucy M. Magee the following described land and property situated in Madison County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Lot Ten (10), Pear Orchard Subdivision, Part 1, a subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi in Plat Book 5 at Page 29, reference to which map or plat is hereby made in sid of and as a part of this description.

Ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 are assumed by the Grantee herein.

There is excepted from the warranty of this conveyance all building restrictions, protective covenants, easements and mineral reservations of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk aforesaid which affect the above described property, and anything which an accurate survey of the premises would reveal.

There is further excepted from the warranty of this conveyance all of the terms of the above described Deed of Trust.

## BOOM 144 V61 24

For the same consideration herein set forth there is also transferred to the Grantee herein all of our right, title and interest in all escrow deposits in connection with the Deed of Trust heretofore mentioned.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES this the 12th day of March, 1976.

ROX L. SUMPALL.

W Gayle Sumiall W. GAYLE SUMRALL

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, Roy L. Sumrall and wife, W. Gayle Sumrall, who acknowledged to me that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL, this the 12 day of March; 1976.

William R. Bornett.

Mŷ Commission Expires:

My Continues ion Express Aug. 13, 1979

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

[PBIIIV.V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 16 day of March, 1974, at 9.000 clocks. M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of March, 1974, Book No.144 on Page 13 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of March, 1974.

By Ata J. Which .

D. C.

# MARRANTY DEED

MIDEXEN

No. 1123

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good, legal and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged; we the undersigned LEE JOHNSON and MATILDA JOHNSON, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto CALVIN ELLIS, a single person, the following described land and property being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A parcel of land measuring 60 feet by 100 feet in NE% SE% Section 5, T8, R1W, Madison County, Mississippi, described further as follows:

Beginning at the NE corner of the Lee Johnson property according to plat attached with this deed, run thence South 213 feet more or less to the point of beginning; run thence West 100 feet, thence South 60 feet, thence East 100 feet, thence North along the Lee Johnson East line 60 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

Excepted from the warranty of this conveyance are all oil, gas and other minerals.

1975 taxes to be paid by Grantors.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES this 17th day of Supt.

1975.

LEE (JOHNSON

Moleca Je hiconic

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the county aforesaid, LEE JOHNSON and MATILDA JOHNSON, who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

witness my signature and seal this 17th day of Aust.

9/100 711 /6/2

Commission Expiration:

My Commission Expires Occ. 16, 1976

The state of the s					
	1 No. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
			1,0		
			\$ 12 C S ( )	- 1 S 45 1	
	37. 00 6	is Love	1	11.4257515	
LEE JO	HNSON & EMMA		E .	or 144 of	95
Land And State Control of the Contro	anoun tidude un de	a ice as a marini	and a		
	(4 of St. 114, Sec.1)	Disav county, "in	531,351941	3,24124	
			S. L. S. L.		
与国际规则是是工作意			1.		
		136.76			
	SE 14 or	NE 1/4			
	8H. 12 1/: 1	17.62	2 ( m ( 1) " " "	10.	
	under Property				
270.0 16. 10.9	11-7-12-16-	10.00 ch	,		
2 to Road	And			476 H	
	CONCUE LA GRACA	E LEE - JOHNSON	B. B. Adi		的分上。
200	A Che X	13. 14. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18	<b>X</b> (1) (1)		
	011	(0.00			
EL CONTROL	VERT AHOREVO		ALC DI		
	2 . 0/22 to cent				
		A SE LA SOL			
		in utile alie	是影響		经和分
SCALE TO THE STATE OF THE STATE					
				A TRANSPORT	
		3.50'(g tener')	dr. Francisco		
HI DANES A BON					為為了
AND HATTER TOWN AND THE PROPERTY OF	47年3年3月10日	Neviood 1		Te Unate	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County	of Madisons		A	The state of the s	ones and the
" Bully V. Cooper, Clerk of	the Chancery Cou	t of said County	certify that	the within in	strument
was filled for record in my offi	co this <u>///</u> day o	march	. 19 74.	01 9100 Alala	-al-22 44

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By

Le Billy V. Cooper, County of Madison:

One of Madison:

One of Mississippi, County of Mississippi, County, County of Mississippi, County

Form FmHA-MS 465-1 (Rev. 10-14-65)

600K 144 PAGE 127

WARRANTY DEED

NO 1144

KNOW ALL MEN' BY, THESE PRESENTS.

MOEXIT

That Ida P. Byrd workxformerly Ida P. Jackson), him wife, for the consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto the United States of America, and unto its assigns, the following described real property, lying and being in the County of Madison State of Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot 3, Block D of Magnolia Heights, Part 2, a subdivision of Madison County, MS, according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, MS, in Plat Book 5 at Page 5 thereof, refer ence to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

SUBJECT TO:

1. The exception of any and all interest in and to all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described property.

2. All easements affecting the above described property for the installation, construction, operation and maintenance of sewer lines as shown on the aforementioned plat of said subdivision reference to which is hereby made.

3. A right-of-way granted to Mississippi Power and Light Company for the construction, operation and maintenance of electric circuits by instrument dated January 2, 1950, and recorded in Book 46 at page 169 in the Office of the aforesaid Clerk.

4. The terms, conditions and reservations contained in that certain deed dated January 30, 1950, and recorded in Book 45, at page 348, and in that certain deed given to correct the same which is recorded in Book 46, at pages 114 and 115 in the Chancery Clerk's records of Madison County, MS.

5. The reservations and exception of an easement over and across a strip; of land five feet evenly in width off of the West end of the above described property for the installation, construction, operation and maintenance of an underground telephone cable.

6. The lien of Persimmon-Burnt Corn Water Menagement District, under and pursuant to a decree of the Chancery Court of Madison County, MS filed on March 26, 1962; and recorded in Minute Book 37, at Page 524 of said Court and all taxes and assessments levied for and on behalf of such drainage district for the year 1967 and subsequent years.

7. The Madison County Zoning and Subdivision Regulation Ordinances

of 196h, adopted on April 6, 196h, and redorded in minute book AD, Page 266 in the office and TD hold the said property unto the United States of America, and unto its assigns forever, together with all and singular the tenements, appurtenances, and hereditaments thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

	this, the day	Ida P. Byrd formerly Ida P.	Jackson	•••
	<u>-</u>	и		* ′
•	\$ 1	• :	· •	
	<u>AC</u>	KNOWLEDGMENT	•	
	STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	- 550	The second second	
	COUNTY OF VAZOO	3 <b>S</b> ,	•	-
•	/	,	;	3
	each and severally acknowledged the foregoing instrument on the Given under my hand and of the chruncy 19 76	to me that they had date and year there	his wife, d signed and deliver mentioned.  May of	who
3 7 70	pd poet			
	My Commission Expires: 7.14. But	(22)		a d
	13, 100 Q	auton, Ms.		•
	. , - 1		ž.	5 88 * 6°
7.70	de servicio de la companya de la co	•	e e e	• 1
	DF.MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: lly V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery			
AIR C				

3 of max BILLY V. By Mila S

Instrument Prepare | By: WALLACE M. MCODY 814 Lion Oil Building El Dorado, Ark. 71730

#### MA 144 PAR 129

加比对

NO. 1141

#### SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Lion Oil Company, a Delaware corporation with operating offices at El Dorado, Arkansas, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid by William E. Fields and Helaine Fields, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey unto the said William E. Fields and Helaine Fields and unto their heirs and assigns forever, the following described land lying in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to wit:

Lot 17 according to the map of the City of Canton made by George and Dunlap in 1898 and which map is of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of said County; less the East 63.3 feet thereof, and said parcel of land being more particularly described as:

Beginning at the intersection of the East line of South Union Street with the South line of West Academy Street in said City of Canton and run thence East along the South line of West Academy Street 136.7 feet to an iron stake; thence South and parallel to South Union Street 105 feet to an iron stake; thence West and parallel to West Academy Street 136.7 feet to an iron stake on the East line of South Union Street; thence North along the East line of South Union Street; thence North along the East line of South Union Street 105 feet to the point of beginning,

together with all improvements and appurtenances thereunto belonging

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said William E. Fields and Helaine Fields and unto their heirs and assigns forever.

Lion Oil Company does hereby warrant the title to said land, improvements and appurtenances against the lawful claim of any third party claiming by, through or under Lion Oil Company but not otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed on this the 878 day of March, 1976.

ATTEST

LION OIL COMPANY

Malloco Moody Assistant Secretary

Vine Propide

APPROVED

## BOUN 144 FACE 130

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS)
COUNTY OF UNION

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named N. P. Hudson and Wallace Moody ... personally known to me to be the Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of Lion Oil Company, a corporation, who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned, for and on behalf of Lion Oil Company and attach thereto its corporate seal, being first authorized to do so.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 8th day of March, A.D., 1976.

Mapine Canterbury Notary Public

My commission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Mississippi |
| STATE OF MISSISSIPPI |
| S

600K 144 PAGE 131

NO. 1126/NDEXED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerationss, the receipt and sufficiency of all which is hereby acknowledged, I, NANCY BEAMON DRANE, a widow, do hereby convey and warrant unto LORINE LEVY, LEORA LUCKETT, GENEVA VANARSDALE, CHARLES DRANE, ERNESTINE BOATMAN, AURELIA BROWN, EDWARD DRANE, ANTONIA DRANE, HENRY DRANE, HATTIE DAVIS', MARY BENNETT' and MAUDE WINDHAM; the following described land situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

W 1/2 of SW 1/4, Section 3, and S 1/2 of S 1/2 of NE 1/4, Section 4, all in Township 11 North, Range 4 East.

This deed is made in order to correct description of land conveyed by prantor to grantees on July 10, 1075 and of record in Land Deed Book. 140. pare 915 . Chancery Clerk's Office of Madison County, Mississippi.

The above land is the homestead of the grantor.

The 1976 ad valorem taxes, if any due, to be paid by grantees. WITNESS MY SIGNATURES, this 16 day of March, 1976.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPT MADISON COUNTY

PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority, in and for said county and state aforesaid, the within named NANCY BEAMON DRANE, who acknowledged to me that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER my hand and seal of office, this 16 day of March, 1976.

BY: V. R. Snyder

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

J, Billy V. Cooper, Clark of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument \*was filled for record in my office this /le day of March \_ , 19,26 , at 13:20 o'clock 4 M., \_, 19 &, Book No.\_/ //on Page/ / and was duly recorded on the 23 day of march

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of...

#### BUUH 144 MIE 132 WARRANTY DEED

INDEXED

NO. 1127

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned A. H. RUTLEDGE, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto ALAN D. QUICK and wife, WANDA E. QUICK, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot Twenty Eight (28) of Pecan Creek Subdivision, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5 at Page 54, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

There is excepted from the warranty of this conveyance all building restrictions, protective covenants, mineral reservations and conveyances, and easements of record affecting said property.

It is understood and agreed that taxes for the current year have been pro-rated as of this date on an estimated basis and when said taxes are actually determined, if the pro-ration as of this date is incorrect, then the Grantor agrees to pay to the Grantees any deficit on an actual pro-ration and, likewise, the Grantees agree to pay to Grantor any amount overpaid by him.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the 15th day of March, A.D., 1976.

A. H. RUTTEDGE

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS BOOK 144 MGF 133

PERSONALLY CAME AND APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority in and for the County and State aforesaid, one A. H. RUTLEDGE, who acknowledged to me that he signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument as his own voluntary act and deed on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my official certification, hand and seal of office on this the 15th day of March, A.D., 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC Marriage C

Mi My Commission Expires:

The state of the s

1545 1

\_\_ Heranan

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for record in my office this le day of March, 19 16, at 19:30 o'clock of M., and was duly recorded on the 3 day of March, 19 16, Book No. 144 on Page 132 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

D. C.

Book 144 pages. 134
WARRANTY DEED

NO. 1132

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, MRS. LOUISE B. HILL, JAMES H. BAILEY, McWILLIE BAILEY, and EUGENE BAILEY, JR., do hereby convey and forever warrant unto EDWARD BLACKMON, JR. and FERR SMITH, as tenants in common and not as joint tenants, the following described real property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, Mississippi, to-wit:

And said property lying in and being situated in the NW 4 NW 4 of Section 34, T9N, R2E, Madison County, Mississippi is described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of Big Black Water District property as recorded in Deed Book 107 at Page 132 in the office of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi and run thence S 02 degrees 02'E 625.8 feet to an iron pin, the point of beginning; thence S 14 degrees 59'E 625.8 feet to an iron pin; thence West 172.9 feet to an iron pin; thence N 210.0 feet along a fence line to an iron pin; thence West 210.0 feet to an iron pin on the East margin of 01d Jackson Canton Road; thence North 402.0 feet along the East margin of said 01d Jackson Canton Road to an iron pin; thence S 88 degrees 04'E 221.3 feet to the point of beginning containing 3.2 acres, more or less.

The above described property is not part of the homestead of the grantors.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 13 day of Estruary, 1976.

MILE ANNIE B CIBSON

Louis B. Hill

James H. Biller

Mewillie Bailey

EUGENE BAILEY, JR.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON.

### BUOH, 144 PAGE 135

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, who, acknowledged to me that she did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purpose therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the 13 day of

1976

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My Commission Expires Esh. 18, 1979

NUON HOE

No.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, MRS. LOUISE B. HILL, who, acknowledged to me that she did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purpose therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the 13 day of

March , 1976.

MOTARY PURITO

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1 My Continues on Expires Feb. 19, 1978

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, JAMES H. BAILEY, who, acknowledged to me that he did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purpose therein stated.

CIVEN HUDED MY HAND AND OFFICIAL COAL ALS ALS /2	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the /3 day of @	
1/10/2/2 1976.	
Edward Classing	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	
MX Pollumezon cytres can 17 1818	
The state of the s	:
	, ;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	:
COUNTY OF MADISON	
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and	
for the jurisdiction above mentioned, McWILLIE BAILEY, who, acknowledged	
to me that he did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date	
and for the purpose therein stated.	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the 12 day of .	
March , 1976.	
11: 101 /	ı
NOTARY PUBLIC	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	
My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1978	
	) <b>-</b>
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	
COUNTY OF MADISON	
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and	
for the jurisdiction above mentioned, EUGENE BAILEY, JR., who, acknowledged	
to me that he did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and	
for the purpose therein stated.	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the day of	
March. 1976.	
blum / RIH Q	
NOTARY PUBLIC	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:  I. Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument	
was filled for record in my office this //e day of March, 1976, at / 25 o'clock M., and was duly recorded on the 3 day of March, 1976, Book No. 44 on Page 34	
Witness my hand and soul of office, this the 3 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk	
By Ditag. Wright. D. C.	
	1

6.0K 144 -- 187 WARRANTY DEED . INDEXED NO 1131

WHEREAS on this date, I, Mrs. Annie B. Gibson, Executrix of the Estate of Willis Bailey, do hereby join in with Mrs. Louise B. Hill, James H. Bailey, McWillie Bailey, Eugene Bailey, Jr., and do ratify, and affirm the sale of the herein described property to Edward Blackmon, Jr. and Ferr Smith.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Mrs. Annie B. Gibson, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto Edward Blackmon, Jr. and Ferr Smith, as tenants in common and not as joint tenants, the following described real property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, Mississippi, to-wit:

And said property lying in and being situated in the NWs NWs of Section 34, T9N, R2E, Madison County, Mississippi is described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of Big Black Water District property as recorded in Deed Book 107 at page 132 in the office of the Chancery Glerk, Madison County, Mississippi and run thence S 02 degrees 02'E 625.8 feet to an iron pin, the point of beginning; thence S 14 degrees 59'E 625.8 feet to an iron pin; thence West 172.9 feet to an iron pin; thence N 210.0 feet along a fence line to an iron pin; thence West 210.0 feet to an iron pin on the East margin of Old Jackson Canton Road; thence North 402.0 feet along the East margin of said Old Jackson Canton Road to an iron pin; thence S 88 degrees 04'E 221.3 feet to the point of beginning containing 3.2' acres, more or less.

The above described property is not part of the homestead of the grantors.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the 15 day of March, 1976.

Mrs annie & Gilson EXECUTALY OF THE ESTATE OF WILL'IS BAILEY

INDIVIDUALLY Chris & Bebson

BOOK 144 PAGE 138

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI , COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, Executrix of the Estate of Willis Bailey, individually, who, acknowledged to me that she did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purpose therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on this the 15 day of March, 1976.

Stran Blockman J

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1978



TATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V, Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office thin the day of the day

NO. 1133

# BOOK 144 PAGE 39 WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned do hereby convey and warrant unto F. P. JEROME, the following described land situated in Madison County, Mississippi to-wit:

Unit No. 1, on the plat of Subdivision of George H. Harvey Farm, made by M. J. James, Jr., C. E. and Surveyor, dated April 23, 1942, containing 80 acres, filed for record in the office of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi in Plat Book 3, Page 1, and more particularly described as follows:

All North half of Northwest Quarter, Section 34, Township 9 North, Range 2 East, situated in Madison County, Mississippi.

Being part of the land acquired by George Harvey, under deed from R. C. Smith dated March 14, 1932, recorded in Book 8, page 426.

LESS and except one acre of land from the same by Willis Bailey and Mariah Bailey to Jonathan Bailey by Warranty Deed dated November 2, 1959 and recorded in Deed Book 75 at page 257 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except a lot or parcel of land conveyed from the same by Willis Bailey and Mariah Bailey to Lucille Garner by Warranty Deed dated October 1, 1966 and recorded in Deed Book 103 at page 394 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except a lot or parcel of land conveyed from the same by Willis Bailey and his children, Eugene Bailey, Annie B. Gibson, McWillie Bailey, James Bailey, and Louise B. Hill to the Big Black Water District by Warranty Deed dated May 29, 1967 and recorded in Deed Book 107 at page 132 in the Madison County Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except 3.2 acres of land conveyed by grantors to Edward Blackmon, Jr. and Ferr Smith by Warranty Deed dated the /5/4 day of March, 1976, and recorded in Deed Book /44 at page /34 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

whereas the title to the above described property was vested in Willis Bailey and his now deceased wife, Mariah Bailey

## 500K 144 FAGE 140

by virtue of a Warranty Deed dated October 12, 1942 from George Harvey and Patty Person Harvey, which said deed is recorded in Deed Book 23 at Page 483 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

The above described property is not part of the homestead of the grantors.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this the 13th day of March,

MRS ANNIE B CIRCON

MRS. LOUISE B. HILL.

James H. Bailey

Mc Willie Bailey

EUGENE BAILEY JR

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named ANNIE B. GIBSON, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the /3 day of March, 1976.

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1978



### BOOK 144 PAGE 141

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named LOUISE B. HILL, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the /3

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1978

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named JAMES A. BAILEY, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal; this the  $\frac{\sqrt{3}}{}$  day of March, 1976.

NOTABLE VELTER

/SPAT.\

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

## BOOK 144 PAGE 142

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named MCWILLIE BAILEY, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the 13 day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1978

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named EUGENE BAILEY, JR., who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the 13 day of March, 1976.

Column Bley FUBLIC

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Mx Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1978

Experience of the second of th

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 16 day of Mecch., 1976, at 1120 clock P.M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of Masch., 1976, Book No/44 on Page 137

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of\_

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

D. C.

## BOOK 144 PIGE! 43

#### WARRANTY DEED

NÖ. 1134

WHEREAS on this date, I, Mrs. Annie B. Gibson, Executrix of the Estate of Willis Bailey, do hereby join in with Mrs. Louise B. Hill, James H. Bailey, McWillie Bailey, Eugene Bailey, Jr., and do ratify, and affirm the sale of the herein described property to F. P. Jerome.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned do hereby convey and warrant unto F. P. Jerome, the following described land situated in Madison County, Mississippi to-wit:

Unit No. 1, on the plat of Subdivision of George H. Harvey Farm, made by M. J. James, Jr., C. E. and Surveyor, dated April 23, 1942, containing 80 acres, filed for record in the office of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi in Plat Book 3, Page 1, and more particularly described as follows:

All North half of Northwest Quarter, Section 34, Township 9 North, Range 2 East, situated in Madison County, Mississippi.

Being part of the land acquired by George Harvey under deed from R. C. Smith dated March 14, 1932, recorded in Book 8, page 426.

LESS and except one acre of land from the same by Willis Bailey and Mariah Bailey to Jonathan Bailey by Warranty Deed dated November 2, 1959 and recorded in Deed Book 75 at page 257 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except a lot or parcel of land conveyed from the same by Willis Bailey and Mariah Bailey to Lucille Garner by Warranty Deed dated October 1, 1966 and recorded in Deed Book 103 at page 394 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except a lot or parcel of land conveyed from the same by Willis Bailey and his children, Eugene Bailey, Annie B. Gibson, McWillie Bailey, James Bailey, and Louise B. Hill to the Big Black Water District by Warranty Deed dated May 29, 1967 and recorded in Deed Book 107 at page 132 in the Madison County Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

## BOOK 144 PAGE 144

LESS and except 3.2 acres of land conveyed by grantors to Edward Blackmon, Jr. and Ferr Smith by Warranty Deed dated the 1524 day of March, 1976, and recorded in Deed Book 144 at page 184 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

WHEREAS the title to the above described property was vested in Willis Bailey and his now deceased wife, Mariah Bailey by virtue of a Warranty Deed dated October 12, 1942 from George Harvey and Patty Person Harvey, which said deed is recorded in Deed Book 23 at page 483 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

The above described property is not part of the homestead of the grantors.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE, this the /5 day of March, 1976.

Mrs Jane D. Hobson EXECUTBAX OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIS BALVEY

Mrs Janie B. Gelson

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named ANNIE B. GIBSON, Executrix of the Estate of Willis Bailey, individually, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

day of March, 1976.

Cluar Hertman

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My Commission Expires (ob. 15, 1978

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy'V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within Instrument was filled for recorded in my office this day of March, 1976, at 1.30 o'clock .M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1976, Book No. / Cooper in my office; and seal of office, this the 23 of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1976

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1976

BUOK 144 76 145

NO. 1135

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, HEYWOOD NORMAN and wife, CAROLYN NORMAN, do hereby convey and warrant unto RAY KRUML and wife, SARA KRUML, as joint tenants with the right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, our undivided one-half (1/2) interest in and to the following described land lying and being situated in Section 6, Township 9 North, Range 5 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and described as follows, to-wit:

New Swit; Nww Seig and Wig New Seig of Section 6, Township 9 North, Range 5 East, LESS AND EXCEPT therefrom a parcel of land described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of that parcel of land conveyed to L. W. Owens, et ux by deed recorded in Book 51, Page 277, of the Madison County land records and from said point proceed thence westerly along the south right-of-way line of Old Highway No. 16 for 3.55 chains to the point of beginning of the property herein excepted; and from said point of beginning thence W 85 00'S for 1.42 chains to a point; thence E 20 00'S for 0.64 chains to a point; thence S 05 00'W for 1.37 chains to a point; thence S 05 00'W for 1.21 chains to a point; thence N 80 00'W for 11.21 chains to a point; thence E 80 00'N for 8.31 chains to a point; thence E 80 00'N for 8.31 chains to a point on the south right-of-way line of Old Highway No. 16; thence run easterly along the south right-of-way line of Old Highway No. 16 to the point of beginning, containing in all 8.2 acres, more or less.

#### AND ALSO:

All of that part of 66.12 acres off of the west side of the NE% of Section 6, Township 9 North, Range 5 East which lies south of Old Highway No. 16; containing 12 acres, more or less, being the same property conveyed to L. W. Owens and wife, Eva D. Owens, as recorded in Deed Book 56, Page 522 of the land records of Madison County, Mississippi.

## BOOH 144 PAGE 146

AND ALSO:

All of that part which lies south of Old Highway No. 16 of a tract described as: NE% of Section 6, Township 9 North, Range 5 East, LESS 66.12 acres off the west side thereof, being the same property conveyed to L. W. Owens et ux by W. C. Ballenger as recorded in Deed Book 56, Page 524 of the land records of Madison County, Mississippi.

The warranty contained herein is made subject to the following exceptions:

- 1. County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 which are to be assumed by the Grantees.
- 2. Zoning and subdivision regulation ordinance of Madison County, Mississippi.
- 3. Any and all matters which an accurate survey and inspection of the premises would reveal.
- 4. Deed of Trust given by Heywood Norman and wife, Carolyn Norman, and Ray Kruml and wife, Sara Kruml, to John W. Christopher, Trustee, to secure the indebtedness owed to L. W. Owens and wife, Eva D. Owens, in the principal sum of Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seven and no/100 (\$33,507.00) Dollars; said deed of trust being dated September 29, 1972 and recorded in Trust Deed Book 390 at Page 649 of the land records of Madison County, Mississippi.
- 5. Reservation of all oil, gas and other minerals reserved by prior owners.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 16 day of March,

HEYWOOD NORMAN

Carolin Morman

STATE OF MISSISSIPPICE. BOOK 144 PAGE 147 COUNTY OF MADISON

This day personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County and State, the within named HEYWOOD NORMAN and wife, CAROLYN NORMAN, who each acknowledged to me that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing. instrument on the day and year therein written as and for their act and deed.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 16 , 1976.

My commission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for record in my office this le day of Buch , 1976, at 1:35 o'clock P. M., . 196. Book No. 144 on Page 145 and was duly recorded on the 3 day of march

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 3 of

# BUOH 144 PAGE 148 WARRANTY DEED

INDEXEU

... NO. 1137

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten (\$10.00)

Dollars, cash in hand paid; and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, SINGER HOUSING COMPANY, d/b/a THE MITCHELL COMPANY, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto RAYMOND E. SMITH and wife, LINDA SUE SMITH, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the land and property which is situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, described as follows, to-wit:

Lot 9, Country Club Woods Subdivision, Part 2, a subdivision according to the map or plat thereof which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book 6 at Page 8, reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

IT IS AGREED and understood that the taxes for the current year have been prorated as of this date on an estimated basis, and when said taxes are actually determined, if the proration as of this date is incorrect, then the grantor agrees to pay to said grantees or their assigns any deficit on an actual proration.

THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to those certain restrictive covenants recorded in the office of the Chancery Clerk of the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, in Book 411 at Page 922.

THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to any and all recorded building restrictions, right of ways, easements or mineral reservations applicable to the above described property.

WITNESS the respective hand and signature of the Grantor hereto affixed on this the 8th day of March, 1976.

SINGER HOUSING COMPANY d/b/a

By: \_

DIVISIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT

BOOK 144 = GE [49

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, and while within my official jurisdiction, JOE F. WILSON, personally known to me to be the Divisional Vice-President of the within named SINGER HOUSING COMPANY d/b/a THE MITCHELL COMPANY, who acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and for the purposes therein mentioned for and on behalf of said corporation and as its own act and deed, he having been first duly authorized so to do.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND OFFICIAL SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 8th day of March, 1976.

Will and h

My Comm. Expires: 8/4/77

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I. Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 10 day of 2000 1976, at 1.40 o'clock Mand was duly recorded on the 23 day of 2000 1976, Book No. 44 on Page 140 in my office.

Witness my hard and seal of office, this the 23 of 2000 1976.

BILLY V. COOPER Clerk.

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By Washf.

# WARRANTY DEED LOUR TELE FAREIGN NO. 110 EXED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good, legal and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, THOMAS M. HARKINS BUILDER, INC., a Mississippi corporation, acting by and through its duly authorized officer, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto JIM SWEENEY BUILDER, INC., the land and property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot Three (3), Block "J", TRACELAND NORTH, Part III, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5 at Page 47 thereof, reference to which is hereby made.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to all applicable building restrictions, restrictive convenants, easements and mineral reservations of record.

IT IS AGREED and understood that the taxes for the current year have been prorated as of this date on an estimated basis. When said taxes are actually determined, if the proration as of this date is incorrect, then the Grantor agrees to pay to the Grantee or assigns any deficit on an actual proration, and likewise the Grantee agrees to pay to the Grantor or assigns any amount overpaid by it.

WITNESS THE SIGNATURE OF THE GRANTOR, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_day of March.

THOMAS M. HARKINS BUILDER, INC.

BY: Thomas M. Harkins, President

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

1 20 m

Notary Public

My Commission Expires Dec. 24, 1978

By May J. Wash

D. C.

Form	i No. 334		BUUK 14	14 p:02 151	4 4 4 1501	
,	BILLY"	manner	LINE	COUNTY	MADISON	NO 114
WA.	_652	260 FCA_	360.2	MUNICIPAL	ITY (IF INSIDE)	
			1			INDEX
	•	F	RIGHT OF W	AY INSTR	NUMENT (	• `•
•		•	•		,	•
,		•			,	•
do bo	reby grant, c	convey and warrant uni	lo MISSISSIPPI POW	er & Light Com	s, receipt of all of which is hereb PANY, its successors and assigns, or, on and under that certain is	the right to construct.
· <del></del>	_NAD	15014	Mississippi, de	scribed as follows,	to-wit:	•
į.	•:				* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
jà A	•	4		ا میرورمیب	- /	
•					STOF	
• `	•	NE &	SEC TION	21, 7-11	I-N, RAHGE :	3E :
	•					*
		-	•		•	
. `			in the second se			
launth	ae with tha ei	white out and felm free	ut abouthloon and under	mouth to the extent	t necessary to keep them clear of	sali olemite
	•	not enclose said right		MIOWILL IN CHILD EXICAL	r necessary to seeb men cient or	and circula,
			•		entre entité alute de como etc. Le	*
Grante	nonia Grante e shall term	e, or ils successors, res Inste.	nove its facilities from	raid tand and aliai	idon said right of way, the ris	tht herein created in
	, ŧ	a to the state of				
•	۸.	•		, * **	, 4 v <sub>H</sub>	* F
,	errice	/our slungluro2 this	12 He	(aniva	my.	
trus		our signatures, this	the	18 W	mml	_, 19.5
(	-{/D/	Sonde	**	1 January		, ;
٠,	"					<u>.</u>
	TE OF M		, ,-	,		•
CO	unty of_	HOLINES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•
	Personally	appeared before m	c, the undersigned		for the above named juri	
	ed		Sonds	-4 -111	eposeth and saith that he sa	o of the subscribin
	13111	11 /// M/	ullen	at duly aworl, d	eposem and sam that he sa	w the within name
				and	F 2 4	
who he,	se names a this afflant	ro subscribed therei , subscribed his no	o, sign and doliver mo as a witness	the same to the hereto in the pre	said Mississippi Power & Lesence of the above named	ight Company, the Grantors, and
				, ,	7-6Bande	<u>/</u>
	Sworn to a	nd subscribed below	o mo this the	47 day of,	1 Oduce	1926
	.,	76 (S)	เมื่อให้เกิดเลือก Egyica / ที่ เปลี่ยนอลไลก Egyica / ที่	gast 207 1979	Kaiky O	KDCC
Му	Commission	n Expires 2 Continues	1 1044 A		(Official Wil	a)
	الله والمستهدية	rente traductive a Transcript and Mills Process of Madestons	•	,	Coment Mi	u,
		ISSISSIPPI, Count				
					County, cortify that the	
					ch , 1926, at 9.	
10.0	my office,	1-11-			, 19_ <i>76</i> , Book No.∠	on Page 🕰
# V	Vitness, m	y hand and seal	of office, this th	<u>23</u> 01	maseh	., 1926
111	Svy non	CE 34 CANADA	et e		BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk	£A
	1	Hitting 1 Stephen		Ву	المعيب المسلط المساط	, D'

Š

\s_ar ====================================									
. Form No. 334 buuk 144 F	erit 50								
	UNTY MADISON NO. 1148								
WA 64587 FCA 360.2 MU	NICIPALITY (IF INSIDE)								
DICUT. OF WAY	, and the second								
RIGHT OF WAY INSTRUMENT									
	•								
In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash, and other valuable of the hereby grant, convey and warrant unto MISSISSIPPI POWER & I maintain and operate electric power and/or communications lines and	IGHT COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the right to construct,								
MADISON, Mississippi, described	as follows, to-wit:								
A PART OF	THE SW4 OF NE 4								
SECTION #13,	T-11-N, RANGE 3E								
	•								
,									
together with the right to cut and trim trees, shrubbery and undergrowth	to the extent necessary to keep them clear of said circuits.								
Grantee shall not enclose said right of way.									
Should Grantee, or its successors, remove its facilities from said la Grantee shall terminate.	nd and abandon said right of way, the right herein created in								
• ,									
WITNESS my/our signature, this the 16 th day of	FEBRUARY 10 76								
K.	Mrs Clifford Carlens								
<del>-</del>	<i>V</i> •								
CTATE OF MEGASTERS	<u> </u>								
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  COUNTY OF MADISON									
Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and f	or the shove jurisdiction, the within named								
Mrs. Clifford Castens, XXX a Widow	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX								
that sing signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on	the day and date therein mentioned.								
GIVEN unduring hand and official scal this the 232d	day of February 1976								
B 3 6 1 5 5	Colisi Duus								
	nde) Notary Public								
The state of the s	My commission excises feb. 12, 1977.								
Mayor of Maranam	•								
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:	of said County, certify that the within instrument								
was filled for record in my office this 17 day of	March 1976 at 9:00 o'clock a.M.								
and was duly recorded on the 23 day of	20el_, 1926, Book No. 144 on Page 152								
Witness my hand and seal of office, this the	3 of March 1926 BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk								
To the sound of the state of th	By With J. Wright, D. C.								

## BUUK 144 F/GE 156

1149

For a valuable consideration not necessary here to mention, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, JAMES D. WHIDDON and CHRISTINE WHIDDON, husband and wife, do hereby grant, convey and warrant unto JOHNSON BIG WHEEL MOWERS, INC., its successors, and assigns, a right of way and easement to construct, use, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, and renew a pipeline and all appurtenances thereto for the transportion of gases, liquids, solids, or mixtures of any or all thereof, on, in, over and through a strip of land ten (10') in width on, over and across the following described property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, described as follows:

A parcel of land containing 24.34 acres, more or less, lying and being situated in the S 1/2 of Section 23 and the N 1/2 of Section 26, Township 9 North, Range 4 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and more particularly described as follows:

A parcel of land fronting 531.2 feet on the south side of Ratliff Ferry Road and more particularly described as: Commencing at the NW corner of the Johnson Big Wheel Mower Property (Deed Book 134, Page 252), (said NW corner being at the intersection of the east line of an aircraft landing strip with the south R.O.W. line of Ratliff Ferry Road) and run Southeasterly along said R.O.W. line for 403.7 feet to the intersection of the west margin of a private paved access road with the south R.O.W. line of said Ratliff Ferry Road, said intersection being the NW corner and the Point of Beginning of the property herein described: (Note: the following calls will be along the west margin of said private paved access road to the SE corner of said Johnson Property.) thence road to the SE corner of said Johnson Property.) thence S 42°18'W for 496.7 feet to a point; thence S 35°48'W for 355.9 feet to a point; thence S 36°04'W for 204.0 feet to a point; thence S 03°15'W for 100 feet to a point; thence S 30°44'E for 79 feet to a point; thence S 42°18'E for 141 feet to a point; thence S 15°21'E for 91 feet to a point; thence S 04°35'E for 120 feet to a point; thence S 11°27'E for 125 feet to a point; thence S 02°08'W for 295 feet to the SE corner of said Johnson Property; thence N 89°28'E for 373 feet to a point on the west margin of a public gravel read: (Note: the point on the west margin of a public gravel road; (Note: the, following calls will be along the west margin of said public gravel road to its intersection with the south R.O.W. line of Ratliff Ferry Road) thence N 11°23'E for 510.6 feat to a point; thence N 40°02'E for 590.1 feat to a point; thence N 16°45'E for 140 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; thence N 01°50'E for 300.3 feet to a point; concrete R.O.W. monument on the south R.O.W. line of Ratliff Forry Road; thence N-43°51'E along said R.O.W. for 5 feet to a concrete R.O.W. monument on the south R.O.W. line of Ratliff Forry Road; thence Northwesterly along said south R.O.W. line of Ratliff Ferry Road for 531.2 feet to the point of beginning.

The pipeline for which this easement is granted is presently in place; and, it is hereby agreed that said pipeline as presently installed shall constitute the center line of the easement granted hereby.

### BOOK 144 PAGE 154

It is expressly understood that the Grantee by the acceptance hereof agrees to bury any pipeline laid hereunder so that it will not interfere with the ordinary cultivation of the above described land.

Grantors reserve the right to use the above described land except such use shall not unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of the rights and easements herein granted.

It is agreed and understood by and between the parties hereto that Grantors reserve the right to relocate said pipeline at their own expense on, over and across the above described property, and that upon such relocation this easement shall terminate ipso facto, and the relocated pipeline shall constitute the center line of a ten (101) foot easement for same.

This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors or assigns.

WITNESS our signatures this 8 day of morch, 1976.

James D. Whiddon

Charletine Libidden

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named JAMES D. WHIDDON and CHRISTINE WHIDDON, husband and wife, who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this the god day of march

Mrs Elaine W Hore Calaine Housangiter

My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 1976

My commission expires: My Commission Explica Sept. 22, 1976

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

Is Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of March, 1976, at 9:00 o'clocks M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of March, 1976, Book No. 144 on Page 33 in my office.

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

D. C.

BOUR 144 PY LE 155

40 1151

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, QUINN BUILDER, INC., a Mississippi corporation, acting by and through its duly authorized officer, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto DAVID L. MILLER and wife, BEVERLY A. MILLER, as joint tenants with the full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property-lying and being situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot Six (6), GATEWAY NORTH, PART ONE (1), a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi in Plat Book 5 at Page 45 thereof, reference to which map or plat is here made in aid of and as a part of this description.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to any and all applicable building restrictions, restrictive covenants, rights-of-way, easements and mineral reservations of record.

Ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 are to be prorated between the Grantor and the Grantees herein as of the date of this conveyance.

WITNESS THE SIGNATURE of the Grantor, this the // day of March,

QUINN BUILDER, INC.

George A. Quinn, President

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid jurisdiction, the within named George H. Quinn, who adnowledged to me that he is the President of Quinn Builder, Inc., a Mississippi

corporation, and that he, for and on behalf of said corporation signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing for the purposes therein stated on the date therein set forth, as the act and deed of said corporation, he having been first duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal of office, this the // of March, 1976.

My Commission Expirest

Mariable.

147

My Compliation Expires July 28, 1979

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison: I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument \_\_\_\_, 1926, at 9:00 o'clock A Minwas filled for record in my office this 17 day of Much Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of

. SUUN 144 PIGE 57 WARRANTY DEED

NO 1153

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, JOHN GUSSIO BUILDERS, INC., a Mississippi corporation, acting by and through its duly authorized officer, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto HAROLD GLENN HAMMOND and wife, REBECCA S. HAMMOND, as joint tenants with the full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot Seven (7), Block "H", TRACELAND NORTH, PART III, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi in Plat Book 5 at Page 48 thereof, reference to which map or plat is here made in aid of and as a part of this description.

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to any and all applicable building restrictions, restrictive covenants, rights-of-way, easements and mineral reservations of record.

Ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 are to be prorated between the Grantor and the Grantees herein as of the date of this conveyance.

WITNESS THE SIGNATURE of the Grantor, this the 32 day of March,

JOHN GUSSIO BUILDERS, INC.

John F. Gussin, Jr., President

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named John F. Gussio, Jr., who acknowledged to me that he is the President of John Gussio Builders, Inc., a Mississippi corporation, and that he, for and on behalf of said corporation

signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing for the purposes therein stated on the date therein set forth, as the act and deed of said corporation, he having bem first duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal of office, this the 300day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires July 28, 1979

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of March, 1976, at 9:00 o'clock a M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of March, 1976, Book No. 44 on Page 57 in my office, ...

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of March, 1976, Clerk

, nota J. Wright

D. C.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON 0. 1155

### BUON 144 WGE 159 WARRANTY DEED

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid by the grantee, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, SALLY HENLEY, JOHNNY LEE HENLEY and EUGENE HENLEY do hereby convey and warrant unto RUTH H. SANDERS the following described land in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

A parcel of land containing 8 acres, more or less, lying and being situated in the NET SWT of Section 27, Township 10 North, Range 2 East, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the south line of the NET SWT of said Section 27 that is 529.9 feet west of the southeast corner of the NET SWT of said Section 27, and run north for 657.6 feet to a point; thence west for 529.9 feet to a point; thence south for 657.6 feet to a point on the south line of said NE SW1; thence east along the south line of the NET SWT of said Section 27 for 529.9 feet to the point of beginning. 📜

Witness our signatures, this January 19, 1976.

Eugene Henley

STATE OF CHICAGO COUNTY OF COOK

Personally appeared before me. the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, the within named SALLY HENLEY who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned, as and for her act and deed.

Witness my signature and official seal, this the

January 1976.

My commission expires:

**Notary Public** 

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF GOOK

BJUN 144 MULL6()

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, the within named JOHNNY LEE HENLEY, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned, as and for his act and deed.

Witness my signature and official seal, this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of January 1976.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, the within named EUGENE HENLEY, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned, as and for his act and deed.

Witness my signature and official seal, this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of January 1976.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1. Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of 200 cl., 1976, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of 200 cl., 1976, Book No. 1976 and Page 157 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By Jula De Wright, D.

### BOUK 144 . G. 161

INDEXE

#### WARRANTY DEED

AQ. 1156 FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and the additional consideration of the assumption and agreement to pay by the Grantee (s) herein, as and when due, according to its terms, the balance of the indebtedness secured by that certain Deed of Trust dated April 29, 1975, to Mid State Mortgage Company, securing the principal sum of \$34,200.00 and recorded in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, in Book 409, Page 815, we, the undersigned, JAMES F. BATES AND SHARON S. BATES, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto WILLIAM DAVID MONTGOMERY AND VIRGIE ANN JONES MONTGOMERY as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as . tenants in common, the following described land and property located and situated in the County of Madison, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5, Page 48, reference to which map or plat is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

Ad valorem taxes covering the above described property for the year 1976 are to be pro-rated.

Escrows are to be transferred to the Grantees herein.

This conveyance is subject to all mineral reservations easements, and restrictive covenants affecting the above described property.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this the 16 day of March, 1976.

JAMES F. BATES

SHARON S. BATES

BUOK 144 : 61 162

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF Amle

Personally appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named JAMES F. BATES AND SHARON S. BATES, who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal of office on this her to day of March, 1976.

H MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

8-14-77

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of 200 Ch., 1976, at 10:20 o'clock A.M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of 200 Ch., 1976, Book No. 44 on Page 161 In my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER. Clerk

By nita J. Wright

D, C

600H 144 NO. 1158

#### WARRANTY DEED

WHEREAS, I, WILLIE REA PAYTON, heir at law to Willis Bailey, deceased, do hereby join in with MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, MRS. LOUISE B. HILL, JAMES H. BAILEY, McWILLIE BAILEY, and MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, Executrix of the Estate of Willis Bailey in the sale of the herein mentioned property to Edward Blackmon, Jr. and Ferr Smith.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cahs in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, I, WILLIE REA PAYTON, do hereby convey and warranty unto EDWARD BLACKMON, JR. and FERR SMITH, as tenants in common and not as joint tenants, the following described real property lying and being situated in the County of Madison, Mississippi, to-wit:

And said property lying in and being situated in the NWk NWk of Section 34, T9N, R2E, Madison County, Mississippi is described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of Big Black Water District property as recorded in Deed Book 107 at Page 132 in the office of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi and run thence S 02 degrees 02'E 625.8 feet to an iron pin, the point of beginning; thence S 14 degrees 59'E 625.8 feet to an iron pin; thence West 172.9 feet to an iron pin; thence N 210.0 feet along a fence line to an iron pin; thence West 210.0 feet to an iron pin on the East margin of Old Jackson Canton Road; thence North 402.0 feet along the East margin of said Old Jackson Canton Road to an iron pin; thence S 88 degrees 04'E 221.3 feet to the point of beginning containing 3.2 acres, more or less.

The above described property is not part of the homestead of the grantors.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the 17 day of March,

Millie REA PAYTON

1976.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI .

COUNTY OF MADISON

600K 144 mts 164

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named WILLIE REA PAYTON, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the 17 day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC LANGE

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
My Commission Expires Feb. 15, 1976

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

i, Billy V., Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of March, 19 76, at 4:20 o'clock P. M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of March, 1976, Book No. 44 on Page 43 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER. Clark.

y Ditas Wright

D. C.

) INDEXED NO. 1169

#### WARRANTY DEED

500H 144 m bt 165

WHEREAS, I, WILLIE REA PAYTON, heir at law to Willis Bailey, deceased, do hereby join in with MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, MRS. LOUISE B. HILL, JAMES H. BAILEY, McWILLIE BAILEY, and MRS. ANNIE B. GIBSON, Executrix of the Estate of Willis Bailey in the sale of the herein mentioned property to F. P. JEROME.

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned do hereby convey and, warrant unto F. P. JEROME, the following described land situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Unit No. 1, on the plat of Subdivision of George H. Harvey Farm, made by M. J. James, Jr., C. E. and Surveyor, dated April 23, 1942, containing 80 acres, filed for record in the office of the Chancery Clerk, Madison County, Mississippi in Plat Book 3, Page 1, and more particularly described as follows:

All North half of Northwest Quarter, Section 34, Township 9 North, Range 2 East, situated in Madison County, Mississippi.

Being part of the land acquired by George Harvey under deed from R. C. Smith dated March 14, 1932, recorded in Book 8, Page 426.

LESS and except one acre of land from the same by Willis Bailey and Mariah Bailey to Jonathan Bailey by Warranty Deed dated November 2, 1959 and recorded in Deed Book 75 at Page 257 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except a lot or parcel of land conveyed from the same by Willis Bailey and Mariah Bailey to Lucille Garner by Warranty Deed dated October 1, 1966 and recorded in Deed Book 103 at Page 394 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except a lot or parcel of land conveyed from the same by Willis Bailey and his children, Eugene Bailey, Annie B. Gibson, McWillie Bailey, James Bailey, and Louise B. Hill to the Big Black Water District by Warranty Deed dated May 29, 1967 and recorded in Deed Book 107 at Page 132 in the Madison County Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

LESS and except 3.2 acres of land conveyed by grantors to Edward Blackmon, Jr. and Ferr Smith by Warranty Deed dated the 13th day of March, 1976, and recorded in Deed Book 144 at page 134 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

# BUUH 144 PAGE 166

WHEREAS the title to the above described property was vested in Willis Bailey and his now deceased wife. Mariah Bailey by virtue of a Warranty Deed dated October 12, 1942 from George Harvey and Patty Person Harvey, which said deed is recorded in Deed Book 23 at Page 483 in the Chancery Clerk's office of Madison County, Mississippi.

The above described property is not part of the homestead of the grantors.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE, this the // day of March, 1976.

Willie Rea Payton

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for said county and state the within named WILLIE REA PAYTON, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this the // day of March, 1976.

(SEAL)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

My Commission Express 7sb. 15, 1978



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, Billy V. Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of March 1976, at 4:20 o'clock? M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of March 1976, Book No. 144 on Page 1 in my office, withings my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of BILLY Y. COOPER, Clerk

By Dita J. Wrighto. o

-7-

. NO 1160

2.67

### buul 144 FAGE 167

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF EL PASO

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, MAMIE COX, a feme sole, of Madison County, Mississippi, have made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents do make, constitute and appoint, my son, CLYDE COX, of El Paso County, Texas, for me and in my name, place and stead to do any and every act and exercise any and every power that I might or could do or exercise through any person and that he shall deem proper or advisable, intending hereby to vest in him a full and universal Power of Attorney. It is my intention to hereby grant and make this Power of Attorney universal, and not to have it strictly construed, but in order to make sure that my attorney has certain powers, and without meaning to limit him to the powers expressed herein, I hereby grant my attorney the power:

- (a) To ask, demand, sue for, recover, collect and receive each and every sum of money, debt, account, legacy, bequest, interest, dividend, annuity and demand (which now is or hereafter shall become due, owing or payable) belonging to or claimed by me, and to use and take any lawful means for the recovery thereof by legal process or otherwise, and to execute and deliver satisfaction or release therefor, together with the right and power to compromise or compound any claim or demand;
- (b) To sell, assign and transfer to any person whomsoever any or all shares of common or preferred stock,
  bonds, debentures, United States Government Bonds, and
  certificates of deposit, standing in my name, and for
  that purpose to make and execute all necessary acts of
  assignment and transfer, including the power and, the
  duty in such a case to deliver the certificates or
  documents representing same, to endorse thereon, the
  assignment thereof and/or contemporaneously to deliver
  this Power of Attorney, and to transfer and do all acts
  proper to accomplish the transfer thereof;
- (c) To deposit in any bank account (checking or savings) standing in my name, in my son's name or in our names jointly, at any bank or savings institution, all money which shall come into his hands as such attorney and all bills of exchange, drafts, checks, promissory notes and other securities for money payable or belonging to me, and for that purpose to sign my name and endorse the same either for deposit, or for collection, or for cash, and to withdraw any and all said monies, bills of exchange, drafts, checks, promissory notes and other securities and for that purpose to draw checks in my name;

### 65UK 144 PAGE 168

- (d) To manage all of my property whatsoever and wheresoever situated and to do therewith what is usual and customary to do with property of the same kind in the same locality, and pay all bills incurred by me and all expenses necessary to properly preserve and protect my property;
- (e) To sell, transfer, assign, lease, dispose of, and deal in or with any property, real or personal, in which I may have any interest, or any other property hereafter owned by me, and to execute any and all documents in my behalf in connection with such property, and to mortgage or otherwise encumber any such property;
- (f) To receive all cash dividends, interest or principal payments or other sums which are or shall be payable on all stock, common or preferred, bonds, debentures, United States Government Bonds, and certificates of deposit standing in my name and give receipt therefor;
- (g) To file any and all tax returns;
- (h) To handle all matters and exercise all powers or rights which I now possess, or may possess in the future, either as grantor or beneficiary, in any trust:
- (i) To make any assignment for the benefit of my creditors;
- (j) To transact business of any kind or class in my behalf and as my act and deed and to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver any legal instrument as may be necessary or proper to transact and consummate such business.

I give and grant unto my attorney full power and authority to do and perform each and every act and thing whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done with regard to any of my property as full, to all intents and purposes, as I might or could do if I were personally present and acting. I also give and grant unto my attorney full power to substitute one or more attorneys under him to act in accordance with this Power of Attorney, or any part thereof, but with power to revoke such substitution at his pleasure, hereby ratifying and confirming whatsoever my attorney, or his substitute or substitutes, shall and may do by virtue of this Power of Attorney.

This Power of Attorney shall not terminate on my disability.

This Power of Attorney may be voluntarily revoked only by written revocation filed for record in the office of the County Clerk of El Paso County, Texas.

## CHUR 144 PAGE 169

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 1759 day of March, 1976.

Cox Cox

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for Madison County, Mississippi, on this day personally appeared MAMIE COX, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this 17 day of March,

ublic in and for Madison County, Mississippi

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 17 day of march, 1976, at 3:15 o'clock P.M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of march \_ , 19 26, Book No. / K / on Page/ 6/ In my office.

Witness my hand and seaf of office, this the 23 of m

1812

ROOM TEST INCENTALLY NO.	MUEXE 1163
For and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars	
(\$10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations,	
the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged,JIMMY F. RAY	
andCAROLYN RAY	,
	and
wife, BRENDA A. HAVARD , as joint tenants with full rights of	
survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the following described land	
and property situated in	•
Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:	
Lot 15, KNIGHT SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof which is on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi in Plat Book 3 at Page 73.	
Excepted from the warranty hereof are all restrictive covenants, ease-	± 10 € 10 € 10 € 10 € 10 € 10 € 10 € 10
ments, rights of way and mineral reservations of record. affecting said prope	erty.
It is agreed and understood that the taxes for the current year have	
been prorated as of this date on an estimated basis and when said taxes are	
actually determined, if the proration as of this date is incorrect, then the	• ,
Grantor agrees to pay to the Grantees or their assigns, any deficit on an	
actual proration and likewise, the Grantees agree to pay to the Grantor or	<b>•</b> • f
its assigns any amount overpaid by them.	•
WITNESS our signatures, this the 17th day of March, 1976.	
SIMMY F. BAY CAROLYNGRAY Ray	

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, COUNTY OF

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for urisdiction aforesaid \_\_\_\_\_JIMMY F. RAY \_\_\_\_\_ and the jurisdiction aforesaid CAROLYN RAY who acknowledged to me that they signed and delivered the foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein a mentioned.

Given under my hand and seal, this the 17th day of March, 19 76

February 16, 1979 My Commission Expires: \_

Notary Public

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within Instrument 4\_\_\_\_\_, 19.26, at 9.00 o'clock & M., , 19.26, Book No.254 on Page/20 was filled for record in my office this 18 day of Mach and was duly recorded on the 23 day of mach. 1 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the

# BOOK 144 GF 771 WARRANTY DEED

MDEXAL

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, JR. we, JOSEPH EARL KIRKLAND/and wife, REBECCA STRICKLAND KIRKLAND, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto FREDDIE L. WEEKS and wife, JULIA B. WEEKS, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described real property situated in Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Being situated in the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2, Township 7 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Commence at the NW corner of the said Section 2 and run thence easterly 30 feet along the north line of the said Section 2 to the east right-of-way line of a public paved road; thence southerly 5608.60 feet along the said east right-of-way line of a public paved road to an iron pin marking the south line of the said Section 2; thence north 0°56' east, 171.12 feet along the said east right-of way line of a public paved road to the point of beginning for the parcel herein described; thence continue north 0°56' east, 171.12 feet along the said east right-of-way line of a public paved road to the NW corner of the parcel herein described, said NW corner being 1059.96 feet south of the northwest corner of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2; thence east 1272.32 feet to an iron pin situated on the east line of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2; thence south 0°56' west, 171.12 feet to the SE corner of the parcel herein described; thence west, 1272.32 feet to the point of beginning, containing 5 acres more or less.

NOTE: The above description was prepared by Robert R. Barnes, Civil Engineer, from survey as prepared by him dated January 13, 1973, a copy of which has been furnished grantees herein.

The warranty of this conveyance is made subject to an undivided 1/2 of 1/8th of the whole of the non-participating royalty previously reserved in all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described land herein conveyed:

Also excepted from the warranty of this conveyance is that certain right-of-way for public road along the west side of the property herein described and conveyed.

Also excepted from the warranty of this conveyance are those certain zoning and subdivision ordinances of 1964 adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi at the April 1964 Term; the same being recorded in Minute Book A-D at pages 266-287, as amended.

Also excepted from the warranty of this conveyance are the prior reservations of all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described property herein conveyed.

Ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 shall be pro-rated as of the date of this conveyance.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES this the 15th day of March, 1976.

JOSEPH EARL KIRKLAND, JR.

Rebecca STRICKLAND KIRKLAND

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS : :

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named Joseph Earl Kirkland, Jr. and Rebecca Strickland Kirkland, who acknowledged to me that they signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing Warranty Deed on the day and year therein stated as their voluntary act and deed.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, this the 15 day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for recorded on the Aday of March, 1976, at 9:00 o'clock M., and was duly recorded on the Aday of March, 1976, Book No. 1976 on Page 1976 of In my officer 1976 of 1976 of

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

# BUOK 144 NUE 178

NO 1168

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, JOSEPH EARL KIRKLAND, JR. and wife, REBECCA STRICKLAND KIRKLAND, do hereby sell; convey and warrant unto PAUL L. PYBAS and wife, ANNIE H. PYBAS, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common the following described real property situated in Madison County, Mississippi and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Being situated in the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2, Township 7 North, Range 2 East, Madison County, Mississippi, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Commence at the NW corner of the said Section 2 and run thence easterly 30 feet along the north line of the said Section 2 to the east right-of-way line to a public paved road; thence southerly 5608.60 feet along the said east right-of-way line of a public paved road to an iron pin marking the south line of the said Section 2 and the point of beginning for the parcel herein described. Thence north 0 degrees 56 minutes east 171.12 feet along the said east right-of-way line of a public paved road to the NW corner of the parcel herein described, said NW corner being 1231.08 feet south of the northwest corner of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2; thence east 1272.32 feet to an iron pin situated on the east line of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2; thence south 0 degrees 56 minutes west 171.12 feet to the SE corner of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 2; thence west 1272.32 feet along the south 1 ine of the said Section 2 to the point of beginning, containing 5 acres, more or less.

NOTE: The above description was prepared by Robert R. Barnes, Civil Engineer, from survey prepared by him dated January 13, 1973, a copy of which has been furnished grantees herein.

The warranty of this conveyance is made subject to an undivided 1/2 of 1/8th of the whole of the non-participating royalty previously reserved in all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described land herein conveyed.

BUOH 144 PAGE 174

Also excepted from the warranty of this conveyance is that certain right-of-way for public road along the west side of the property herein described and conveyed.

Also excepted from the warranty of this conveyance are those certain zoning and subdivision ordinances of 1964 adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi at the April 1964 Term; the same being recorded in Minute Book A-D at pages 266-287, as amended.

Also excepted from the warranty of this conveyance are the prior reservations of all oil, gas and other minerals in, on and under the above described property herein conveyed.

Ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 shall be pro-rated as of the date of this conveyance.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES this the 15th day of March, 1976.

Rebecca Strickland Kirlan

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS : :

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named Joseph Earl Kirkland, Jr. and Rebecca Strickland Kirkland, who acknowledged to me that they signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing Warranty Deed on the day and year therein stated as their voluntary act and deed.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, this the 15th day of March, 1976.

Commission, Expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

Witness my hand and soal of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER Clerk

## SOUR \$44 ME 170

#### AFFIDAVIT

Comes now, Wallace Moody, who being first duly sworn, doth state under oath that he is an Assistant Secretary of Lion Oil Company, a Delaware Corporation, and that he is acquainted and familiar with the . history of the corporate succession of Lion Oil Company.

That Monsanto Company transferred, among other lands, its gasoline marketing properties to Tosco-Lion, Inc. on September 29, 1972 and that Tosco-Lion, Inc. changed its name to Lion Oil Company on September 29, 1972 by amendment to its Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Affidavit is executed on this the day of March, 1976.

> Wallace Moody, Assistant Secretary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, the undersigned Notary Public on this the 11th day of March, 1976.

My commission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, Caunity of Madison:

We, 11791.

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument \_\_, 1976\_, at 9,00, o'clock 0\_M., was filled for record in my office this 18 day of nace and was duly recorded on the 23 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 19/6, Book No. / on Page / S In my office. Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of BILLY V.

NO. 1169

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION Of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Roger Dale Williams and Wife, Jocylynn S. Williams, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto William Verl Copeland and wife, Sandra M. Copeland, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property situated in Madison County, State of Mississippi, to-wit:

Lot Eight (8), Ridgeland East, Part 1, a subdivision according to the map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi in Plat Book Five (5) on Page Thirty (30), reference to which is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

Excepted from the warranty of this conveyance are all building restrictions, easements and mineral reservations of record pertaining to the above described property, and ad valorem taxes for the year 1976 are prorated between Grantors and Grantees herein.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES this the day of March.

PACER TATE WITT TAME

JOCYLYNN S. Williams .

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named Roger Dale Williams and wife, Jocylynn S. Williams, who acknowledged to me that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned.

the day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for record in my office this 19 day of mask, 1976, at 9:00 o'clock a M., and was duly recorded on the 3 day of mask, 1976, Book No. 1976 and Page 1976.

Without my hand and soul of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

## BUUN 144 PAGE 177

INDEXED

NO. 117/

MDEXE

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned ROBERT W.

ROBERTSON AND MARY C. WREN ROBERTSON, do hereby sell, convey and warrant unto MARVIN C. SMITH AND BARBARA JEAN SMITH, as joint tenants with full rights of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described land and property located and situated in the County of Madison, State

Lot 13, Traceland North, Part One, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County in Plat Book 5, Page 34, reference to which map or plat is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

Ad valorem taxes covering the above described property for the year 1976 are to be pro-rated.

This conveyance is subject to all mineral reservations, easements and restrictive covenants affecting the above described property.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURE, this the 17th day of March, 1976.

Robert W. Robertson Ly Mary C. William as Pouling accounting Adultain

Mary C. WREN ROBERTSON

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

of Mississippi, to-wit:

COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, the within named ROBERT W. ROBERTSON AND MARY C. WREN ROBERTSON, who acknowledged that they signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

the 17 day of March, 1976 11110 1111

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8-14-77

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI GOOK 144 ME178

POWER OF ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF HINDS

I, Robert Wayne Robertson, do hereby constitute and appoint my wife, Mary Catherine Robertson, as my attorney-infact. This is a general power of appointment coupled with an interest and my said wife is hereby authorized and empowered to do any and all acts as fully and as effectively as I might do myself if I were present. This power of attorney includes, but is not limited to, the right to execute deeds, bills of sale, promissory notes, deeds of trust, and to endorse checks or other negotiable instruments.

This power of attorney shall remain and be in force for six months from date unless sooner revoked by me in writing, said revocation to be recorded in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Hinds County, Mississippi.

Witness my hand and seal, this 15th day of March, 1976.

Robert, Wayne Robertson

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF UNION

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the state and county aforesaid, Robert Wayne Robertson, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing Power of Attorney on the date therein mentioned and for the purposes therein set forth as his voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 15th day of March, 1976.

Winning III. Ti

Notary Public

commission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for record in my office this 19 day of March, 19 76, at 9:00 o'clock a.M., and was duly recorded on the 3 day of march, 1976, Book No. 44 on Page 17 In my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of BULLY COOK

By That I would,

D, C,

FIIA Case # 281-094958-216 NEW Case # 281-104384-203

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, CARLA A. HILLS

D. C., hereby sells, conveys and warrants specially unto Ruby Lee Johnson, A Single Porson.

the following described real property situated in Madison , State of Mississippi, to-wit:

County of

And that said property lying and being situated in the Wy of Section 17, Township 9 North, Range 3 East, Madison County, Mississippi, is described as follows:

A lot or parcel of land fronting 59.4 feet on the east side of Main Street and being all of Lot 49, Presidential Heights, Part 2, Madison County, Mississippi.

SAID CONVEYANCE is minde subject to all covenants, easements, restrictions, reservations, conditions and rights appearing of record and subject to any state of facts which an accurate survey would show.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the rights, easements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging.

BEING the same property acquired by the Grantor pursuant to the provisions of the National Housing Act, as amended (12 USC 1701 et seq.) and the Department of Housing and Urban Development Act (79 Stat. 667).

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED property is conveyed SUBJECT to protective covenants, restrictive covenants, casements, conditions and limitations, if any, now of record affecting the use or enjoyment of said property, and to the liens of all taxes, special assessments and levies of every kind and nature, if any, for the year 1976, and subsequent years, the payment of which said taxes, special assessments and levies is assumed by the Grantee herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned on this 4th day of March 1976 has set his hand and seal as Area Office Chief, Loan Management and Property Disposition Branch HUD Area Office, Jackson, Mississippi, for and on behalf of the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, under authority and by virtue of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Chapter II, Part 200; Subpart D.

WITNESSES:

CARLA A. HILLS

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

BY:

J. J. Underhill, Jr., Chief

Area Office Loan Mgt. & Prop. Disp. Branch

HUD Area Office, Jackson, Mississippi

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

PERSONALLY appeared before me. ADDIE L. SLEDGE. , the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County, the within named. J. J. UNDERHILL, JR. who is personally well known to me and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument bearing date March 4, 1976 , by virtue of the authority vested in him by the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Chapter II, Part 200, Subpart D, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as Area Office Chief, Loan Management and Property Disposition Branch for and on behalf of CARLA A. HILLS Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this 4th day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC LIE

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES!

Ę.

COUNTY OF . . HINDS

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 19 day of March, 1976, at 2:00 o'clock P. M., and was duly recorded on the 3 day of March, 1976, Book No. 144 on Page 129

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 3 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

#### SOUN 144 FAUL 180 WARRANTY DEED

NO0.11176

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, LENA M. DEVINE, RUTH PARKHILL, LOTTIE M. EDWARDS', L. L. MOLONY; CAROLYN M. PILCHER, DOROTHY COBB CHANCE, TYRONE PARKHILL COBB, WALTER LESLIE COBB and 'ESLIE S. COBB, Guardian of the Estates of Glenn Devine Cobb, Cathy Cobb, Kelly Ann Cobb, Tracey Elizabeth Cobb and James Frederick Cobb, Grantors, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto J. M. MONTGOMERY and wife, MARY JO MONTGOMERY, Grantees, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described real property lying and being situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Said property being a lot or parcel of land fronting 95.6 feet on the north side of West North Street and 261 feet on the east side of North Union Street, Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the east line of North Union Street with the north line of West North Street and run East along the North line of West North Street for . 95.6 feet to a point on the north-south fence line extended, said point being 4.4 feet west of the east line of Lot 4, Block 10, according to the 1898 George & Dunlap Map of the City of Canton; thence North 00 degrees 15 minutes East for 258 feet to a point that is 1.7 feet south of and 1.2 feet west of an existing chain link fence corner; thence North 88 degrees 13 minutes West for 96.8 feet to a point on the east line of North Union Street; thence South along the east line of North Union Street for 261 feet to the point of beginning.

SUBJECT ONLY to the following exceptions, to-wit:

1. City of Canton, County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1976.

BOUR 144 PAGE 181

2. City of Canton, Mississippi, Zoning Ordinance, as amended.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the 10th day of March. 1976.

Lena M. Devine

Ruth Parkhill

Lottie M. Edwards

L. L. Molony

L. L. Molony

Carolyn M. Pilcher

Carolyn M. Pilcher

Carolyn M. Pilcher

Walter Leslie Cobb

Walter Leslie Cobb

Leslie S. Cobb, Guardian of the Estates of Glenn Devine Cobb, Cathy Cobb, Kelly Ann Cobb, Tracey Elizabeth Cobb and James Frederick Cobb

## BOOK 144 PAGE 182

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in

TEXAS STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

My Commission Expires January 17, 1979

COUNTY OF MADISON TARRANT

and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, CAROLYN M. PILCHER
who acknowledged to me that SHE
did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the
date and for the purposes therein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 18th
day, of FEB , 1976.
Control (P. O. Control
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES June 1, 1977 Lestere Voivell.
Notary Public Suzanne Powell
MY: COMMISSION EXPIRES:
* * * * * *
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON
COUNTY OF MADISON
COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Ruth 'M. Park hie
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Ruth M. Park hie who acknowledged to me that
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Roth M. Parkhie who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Roth M. Park him who acknowledged to me that blue did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above and foregoing instrument on the did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 23 ft.
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Roth M. Park him who acknowledged to me that blue did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above and foregoing instrument on the did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 23 ft.
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Rate M. Park his who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 23 ft. 1976.
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above mentioned, for the jurisdiction above and foregoing instrument on the did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 23 ft.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPT BUNK 144 PAGE 183 COUNTY OF MADISON

		•
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the	undersigned auti	ority in
and for the jurisdiction above mentione		
•	od to me that	\
did sign and deliver the above and fore	going instrument	on the
, date and for the purposes therein state		
GTVEN UNDER MY HAND and official s	eal on this the	23 <u>R</u> l
day of 1976.	,,,	•
A Control of the Cont		
Swile Swile	) Walling	
Notary Public	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	·
(SERTIN THEORY)	*	•
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:  My Commission Expires January 17, 1978	* , *	
my commission capital and any are access	•	•
* * * * * *	;	*
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI		n .
COUNTY OF MADISON	,	
	•	, ,,
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the	undersigned autho	rity in
and for the jurisdiction above mentioned	· Sister S.	bleb :
who acknowledge	d to me that	٠
did sign and deliver the above and foreg	oing instrument o	n the
date and for the purposes therein stated		
" GIVEN, UNDER MY HAND and official se		o. 3 Rd
day of " Achien / 1976.	•	<u> </u>
The state of the s	•	.′ `
$\mathbb{Q}$	1. 1.200	1 2
Notary Public	M. wassing.	
(REAL)		4 4 4 4 4 4
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	***	
My Commission Expires January 17, 1979		,

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

ьион · 144 раце 184

COUNTY OF MADISON HARRIS

who acknowledged to me that  who acknowledged to me that  did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the  date and for the purposes therein stated.  CIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the SAVE  INCOMPTION TOWN TOWN, Texas Not Committed Taylor Source, John 1, 1977  Notary Public In Additional States June 1, 1977  Notary Habitat Town, Language Sucrey Corp.  ******  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Language who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date, and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 10 th  Notary Public of Ay M. Fuguson. Oc.	PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in
who acknowledged to me that  did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the  date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the DND  INEWTOR E JARRARD  INEWTOR E JA	
date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the DND  NEWYOR LARRAND  NEWYOR LARRAND  NOTATY FABRIC  NOTATY FABR	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the SATA  NEWTON E JARRARD  IN EVIDATE IN AND TO THAIR COUNTY, TOXAS  AND SCAMBISHED EXPORT JUNE 1, 1977  NOTATY FABRIC  WY COMMISSION EXPIRES:  ******  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Lana M. June  who acknowledged to me that  did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 10 M.  AND TOXAGLE AND TOXAGL	did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the
NEWTON E. JARRARO  Sorry Public In shill for Harris County, Texas  My Commission Expires June 1, 1977  REPART  NOTATY Public	date and for the purposes therein stated.
NEWTON E. JARRARO  Sorry Public In shill for Harris County, Texas  My Commission Expires June 1, 1977  REPART  NOTATY Public	GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the
ANY COMMISSION EXPIRES:  Notary Tublic	duy 185 1/A 1211, 1976.
******  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Lana M. Lunch  who acknowledged to me that	Mary Public in Infilt for Hairls County, Toxas My Commission Expires June 1, 1977
******  STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  COUNTY OF MADISON  PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Lana M. Lunch  who acknowledged to me that	MY COMMISSION PYDIDEC.
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Land M. Durne who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the low motor of the large of the	OULLEDION BALLACO;
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Land M. Durne who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the low motor of the large of the	
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Land M. Durne who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the low motor of the large of the	* * * * * *
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Land M. Durne who acknowledged to me that did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 10 % and official seal on this the 10 % and 1976.  SEAL)  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	STATE OF MUSSISSIPPI
and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Lane M. Lune  who acknowledged to me that  did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the  date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the  day of March, 1976.  April Public Company Curant Clut  Notary Public Company DC,  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	COUNTY OF MADISON
did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 10 % day of March , 1976.  April 1976.  SEAL)  By M. Ferguson, OC,  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Lana Milwine
date and for the purposes therein stated.  GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 10 %  day of March 1976.  Allers Public Metary Me	
(SEAL)  My COMMISSION EXPIRES:  All Restors, Count Clint  My Commission Expires:	date and for the purposes therein stated.
	(SEAL) By M. Ferguson, OC,

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

## 600K 144 PAGE 185

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in
and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, Lattie M. Edwar
who acknowledged to me that she
did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the
date and for the purposes therein stated.
CIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the
day of March, 1976.
continue;
IN Rolling Can to
Notary Public By M. Ferguson, O.C.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
1-1-18-80
* * * * * *
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF MADISON
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in
and for the jurisdiction above monitioned, 22 Moloning
who acknowledged to me that Re
did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the
date and for the purposes therein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official scal on this the
(day of 17 ark), 1976.
Notary Public
(SEAL). By m. Terqueon De
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
*

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

buil 144 paus 186

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, LESLIE S. COBB, Guardian of the Estates of Glenn Devine Cobb, Cathy Cobb, Kelly Ann Cobb, Tracey Elizabeth Cobb and James Frederick Cobb, who acknowledged to me that she did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	and official seal on this the
dey of Mo	
minimum.	All Rasherry Circuit Clink
(SEAL)	Notary Public By M. 7 enguson, D.C.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, <u>Ranchy Cash Chance</u> who acknowledged to me that <u>She</u> did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 19 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 19 L, at 3 \ So'clock M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 192L, Book No. So on Page 80.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 3 of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 192L.

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

MUEXELL

NO. 1178

# Figure 222 Relief

(\$10.00) cash in hand paid us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We, R. A. RODGERS and IVA LEA RODGERS, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto DONALD L. MARKER and CARLENE SMITH MARKER, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described real property lying and being situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, to wit:

And that said property being a lot or parcel of land fronting 68 feet on the north side of Frey Street, lying and being situated in the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the east line of Lot 17 of Kidders Addition with the north line of Frey Street and run S 88035'W along the north line of Frey Street for 249.5 feet to the SE corner and point of beginning of the property herein described; thence S 88035'W along the north line of Frey Street for 68 feet to a point at the intersection of a fence extended southerly; thence. N 08°32'E along said extension and fence for 198.7 feet to a fence corner; thence S 88031'E along the existing fence for 111.2 feet to a fence corner; thence S 07040'W along the existing fence for 91 feet to a fence corner; thence S 88003'W along the existing fence for 47 feet to a point; thence S 07047'W for 101 feet to the point of beginning. Being a part of Lots 9, 10, & 11 of Kidders Addition and being the same land conveyed to R. A. Rodgers and Iva Lea Rodgers by deed dated July 20, 1965, and of record in Land Deed Book 98 at Page 339, and by deed dated April 22, 1959, and of record in Land Deed Book 74 at Page 154, in the office of the Chancery Clerk. of Madison County, Mississippi.

THE WARRANTY of this conveyance is subject to the following,

1. City of Canton, County of Madison and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for 1976, and subsequent years.

### bun 144 HB 188

2. The City of Canton, Mississippi Zoning Ordinance of 1958, as amended.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES on this the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1976.

R. A. Rodgers

Jane Len Rudgers

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority. in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, R. A. RODGERS and IVA LEA RODGERS, who acknowledged to me that they did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal of office on this the day of March, 1976.

Eccercas C. Keiner Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Gen. 29 1980

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

1, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this Golday of Wiles 1916, at 4, 30'clock GM.,

and was duly recorded on the Board of 1976, Book No. 144on Page 1871.
In my office.
Witness my hand and seal of office, this the Board March., 1976.

BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By Nilas J. Wright, 1

# 143 .. 491

INDEXED

, <b>}-</b>	Mid-Conlinent Royalty Owners Association Approved Form Revised	`60UX <b>1</b> 5	l4 mull	MINE	RAL DEEL	D	NO.	In stock and for Sale by Theiler Urinting Co. O Wewoka, Okla.
	All Men	by These	Iresents:	That	<u> Hinnic St</u>	<u>ល្វៀវ ប្រទិស្ស</u>	mit. 1614 (84 settleredik)1901001941	-NO-1481
	of Pungue,							
	eration of the su cash in hand paid edged, do 5	im of Qiis. I, and other heroby gra	and No./ r good and nt, bargain	valuable co , sell, conv	onsiderations, ey, transfer, :	the receipt	e of which is leliver unto	nereby acknowi-
	Of Give on							ere) an undivided
	10/100 be produced from to-witi	intented in the follow	rest in and ling describ	to all of the	e oil, gas and ituated inl	other miner	als in and und County, Stat	ier and that may te of liles is sippi
		The state		<u></u>			, ,	
	Twenty	t Half (SO) Ac (NW1),	res of t	the Noi he Sout	thwest Qua heast Quar	itter (NW rter (SEZ	1), and the	no South' ' lorthwest
•	(The	consider	ation fo	or this	deed is le	ess than	\$100.00.)	
	c . #	and the second s	· · · ·				· • .	1
	of Section	<u>5</u>	T	owńahlp.	., lo l'ord	th F	lange , 5 7	inst and
	all times for the and other miner right to remove	purpose of als, and sto from sald l	mining, ar ring, handl and all of C	illing, exp ling, trans tranteo's p	sporting and roperty and in a existing to	marketing mprovement	the same the	erefrom with the
	subsisting oil an Grantee shall ha royalties and oth above described date of the maki	nd gas leas ve, receive ter benefits land, from ng of sald l	e of recor and enjoy t which may and after t lease the ov	d heretofo he, herein y`accrue, t he date he vner of a	ore executed; granted undi inder the ter real, provisel:	it being univided intere ms of said was if the G	st in and to al lease in so fa krantee hereis	agreed that said l bonuses, rents, r as it covers the had been at the lands described
	enjoyment of the	rreen to exe e rights her em for sale	cute such frein grante d Grantor i	urther ass d and likev by paymer	vise agress to it any mortgi r. and be subr	nge, taxes of conted to the	rother liens re rights of th	ull and complete in ave the right at on the above de- e holder thereof, gular the rights,
	privileges and at heirs, successors do_es_hereby w	purtenance, personal i arrant said	es thereunt representat title to Gr	o or in any ives, admi anteeh	wise belongin nistrators, ex is heir ldors herek	kecutors and s, executors	d assigns fore , administrate lefend all and	oinhis
	and assigns agai	inst overy p	erson whoi	UROGAGL CI	amining or to	CIGITIT FILE ON	tito of any bar	14
ş	Witness	MY Start	nand	::i90		Service Con	2. 18	and the second second

and assigns against eve	Grantee herein	ling or to cisim the same	or any baratmeres.	*
Witness my	hand this 7th	day of linrch	1910a	
,	BOUR 144 6 6 190	No francis	DATE AND A	-
	BOOK TEE POLENO			 
State of Oklahoma, .	88. ACKNO	WLEDGMENT FOR INDIVIDU	JAL	ì
County of Serilingia.	ioned. a Notary Public in and for as	id County and State, on this		of
1	198/10, personally appeared	- Ginnia Stokinse.		44148
within and foregoing instrum	ent and acknowledged to me that .	Bha executed the same	her free and volunts	ry '
	d purposes therein set forth.  and seal the day and year last above		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
My Coro, erpires	18-42	ر مورس می سر است. در مورس می است.	Okloh mal Notary Pub	lic.
		, P, O. WCWGERF	nagens in representation control of the state of the stat	
			•	•
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	Clark of the Chancery Cou	rt of said County, certif	y that the within instru	ment
andrellad for record's	In my office this $29$ day (	of January.	9.76, at 4:15 o'clock &	M.,
and was duly recorde	d on the Law of Law Z	19 02 (B)	ook No. Z 22 on Page Z	7
Witness my hand a	nd seal of office, this the	3 of February COO	PER-Clerk	
First Assessment .		By Saal	um.	D. C.
3.4.				
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI	, County of Madison:	, ,		
i, Billy V. Cooper,	Clork of the Chancery Cou n my office this 소소_day c	irt of said County, cortii	y that the within instrui	ment L.M
and was duly recorde	d on the 23 day of	2016, 19/6, Be	ook No. / Y on Page 4	82
entire. In my office.	nd seal of office, this the			. "
Witness my nana a	nd sedi of office, this mace	BILLY V. COC	PER, Clerk	
a was desired and a p		By / Wes	whigh,	D. C.
		gen de suman	y grant a	•
			<i>;</i>	
	•	, <b>'</b>	*	
h		,		
*	* x	A N.C		
•	e)			
ا ما المراجع الم	the state of the state of	W. W. 2014	and the second	
and the district		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
ייין אַריין	race emechalist (Si)			
	the manifestation Ast	maring eight		
		6 1 2 4 4 7	,	

MISSISSIPPI DEED BOOK 144 FAGE 19 PECIAL WARRANTY DEED

INDEXII: NO. 1180
FIX Case # 281-093514-235

FHA Case # 281-093514-235 NEW Case # 281-104403-203

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, CARIA A. HILLS , Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, of Washington, D. C., hereby sells, conveys and warrants specially unto PAUL SMITH and wife, ARTHA SMITH; MICHAEL GILL and wife, CATHERINE GILL; and ORETHA HARRIS, a single person, as joint tenants with express right of survivorship and not as tenants in common,

the following described real property situated in Madison , State of Mississippi, to-wit:

, County of

Lot Fifty-one (51), Presidential Heights, Part Two a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, reference to which map or plat is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description.

SAID CONVEYANCE is made subject to all covenants, easements, restrictions, reservations, conditions and rights appearing of record and subject to any state of facts which an accurate survey would show.

, TOGETHER WITH all and singular the rights, casements, hereditaments and appurtenances , thereunto belonging.

BEING the same property acquired by the Grantor pursuant to the provisions of the National Housing Act, as amended (12 USC 1701 et seq.) and the Department of Housing and Urban Development Act (79 Stat. 667).

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED property is conveyed SUBJECT to protective covenants, restrictive covenants, casements, conditions and limitations, if any, now of record affecting the use or enjoyment of said property, and to the liens of all taxes, special assessments and levies of every kind and nature, if any, for the year . 1976. . . . , and subsequent years, the payment of which said taxes, special assessments and levies is assumed by the Grantee herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned on this 4th day of March 1976, has set his hand and seal as Area Office Chief, Loan Management and Property Disposition Branch HUD Area Office, Jackson, Mississippi, for and on behalf of the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Davelopment, under authority and by virtue of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Chapter II, Part 200, Subpart D.

Dia L. Carter
Betty B. Steele

CARLA A. HILLS
SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Area Office Loan Mgt. & Prop. Disp. Branch HUD Area Office, Jackson, Mississippi.

ีสู่ดาก ⊁ัง

to only the

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

COUNTY OF HINDS

ŕ

PERSONALLY appeared before me, ADDIE L. SLEDGE , the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County, the within named J. J. UNDERHILL, JR. who is personally well known to me and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument bearing date March 4, 1976 , by virtue of the authority vested in him by the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Chapter II, Part 200, Subpart D, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as Area Office Chief, Loan Management and Property Disposition Branch for and non behalf of CARLA A. HILLS Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this 4th day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PURLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

was filled for record in my office this 22 day of 1916, Book No. 44 on Page 1916, In my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By Note J. Wie for

ÑO. 1130

MISSISSIPPI DEED BOUN 144 PAGE 19 SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED MIDEX LU

FHA Case # 281-086815-235 NEW Case # 281-104377-203

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, , Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, of Washington, D. C., hereby sells, conveys and warrants specially unto JOHNNIE L. MCNALTY and wife, DIANE MCNALTY, as joint tenants with express right of survivorship and not as tenants in common.

the following described real property situated in , State of Mississippi, to-wit: .

. County of

Lot Twenty (20), Presidential Heights, a subdivision according to a map or plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi, reference to which map or plat is hereby made in aid of and as a part of this description..

SAID CONVEYANCE is made subject to all covenants, easements, restrictions, reservations, conditions and rights appearing of record and subject to any state of facts which an accurate survey would show.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the rights, easements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging.

BEING the same property acquired by the Grantor pursuant to the provisions of the National Housing Act, as amended (12 USC 1701 et seq.) and the Department of Housing and Urban Development Act (79 Stat. 667).

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED property is conveyed SUBJECT to protective covenants, restrictive covenants, easements, conditions and limitations, if any, now of record affecting the use or enjoyment of said property, and to the liens of all taxes, special assessments and levies of every kind and nature, if any, for the year 1976, and subsequent years, the payment of which said taxes, special assessments and levies is assumed by the Grantee herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned on this 4th day of March hand and seal as Area Office Chiof, Loan Management and Property Disposition Branch HUD Area Office, Jackson, Mississippi, for and on behalf of the said Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, under authority and by virtue of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Chapter II, Part 200, Subpart D.

CARLA A. HILLS WITNESSES: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT Madriell A. Chief Carter J. J. Underhill, Jr., Chief Area Office Loan Mgo. & Prop. Disp. Branch HUD Area Office, Jackson, Mississippi STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 88 COUNTY OF HINDS

PERSONALLY appeared before me. ADDIE L. SLEDGE in and for said County, the within named  $J_{\bullet}$   $J_{\bullet}$  UNDERHILL,  $JR_{\bullet}$ the undersigned Notary Public who is personally well known to me and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument bearing date March 4, 1976, by virtue of the authority vested in him by the Code of ing date March 4, 1976 , by virtue of the authority vested in him by the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 24, Chapter II, Part 200, Subpart D, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned as Area Office Chief, Loan Management and Property Disposition Branch forward on behalf of CARLA A. HILLS Secretary of Housing and Urban Development.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this 4th day of March, 1976.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 1, 1977.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

 $\epsilon_{\infty}$  I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 22 day of March 1974, at 9:00 o'clock & M., , in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk'

או חי \*\*\* 25 \*\*

WARRANTY DEED GUR 144 FIGE 93

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), NO. 1194 cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, W. E. PERRY HOME BUILDERS, INC., by these presents, does hereby sell, convey and warrant unto CHARLEY L. ROBINSON and wife, MALINDA B: ROBINSON, as joint-tenants with full rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, the land and property which is situated in Madison County, Mississippi, described as follows, to-wit:

Lot Seventy-five (75), of Gateway North, Part II (2), according to the map thereof which is of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County at Canton, Mississippi, in Plat Book 5 at Page 44, reference to which is hereby made ence to which is hereby made.

This conveyance and its warranty is subject only to exceptions, namely: (a) restrictive covenants presently in force, Book 396 Page 153, and Book 409 Page 726; (b) prior severance of an undivided onehalf of all oil, gas and other minerals, Book 104 Page 374, easement favor Mississippi Valley Gas Company, Book 95 Page 457; (d) 5 foot easement across South side of lot per subdivision plat; (e) ad valorem taxes for the present year, which have been prorated this date by estimation, and will be adjusted to actual when ascertained as to amount.

WITNESS the signature and seal of the Grantor hereto affixed on this the <u>18th</u> day of March, 1976.

W. E. PERRY HOME BUILDERS, INC.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF HINDS

Personally came and appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid the within named W. E. Perry, President, of W. E. Perry Home Builders, Inc., who acknowledged to me that he signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument for the purposes recited on the date therein set forth as the act and deed of said corporation, he being first duly authorized so to do. ized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and the official seal of my office on this the 18th day of March, 1976. och c

My Comm. Expires:

My Commission Expires Aug. 22, 1979

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 22 day of March 4. 19<u>76</u>, at 9:00 o'clocka. M., 19<u>76</u>, Book No. 144 on Pagel 93 and was duly recorded on the Bday of march

is-Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 33 of \_\_ respondent application

### INDEXED

NO. 1195

#### BUR 144 PIGE 194 WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, GENE E. WALKER, Grantor, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto JAMES L. HUCKABAY, JR. AND wife, BETTYE W. HUCKABAY, as joint tenants with full right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described real property lying and being situated in the Town of Flora, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Commencing at the intersection of the centerline of Bannerman Drive and the North boundary of Section 16, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Madison County, Mississippi, said boundary being 20 feet South of the centerline of Mississippi Highway No. 22, thence go East 503.3 feet to a point on the South Right-of-way of Highway No. 22 3.7 feet East of a 4" x 6" concrete marker and the point of beginning, thence go East 210 feet, thence go South 420 feet, thence go West 210 feet, thence go North 420 feet to the point of beginning and containing 2.0 acres more or less and all bing in the North ½ of Section 16, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Madison County, Mississippi.

WARRANTY OF THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to the following exceptions, to-wit:

- 1. Town of Flora, County of Madison, and State of Mississippi ad valorem taxes for the year 1976, which are liens but which are not yet due or payable.
- 2. Town of Flora, Mississippi, Zoning Ordinance, as amended, which has not been violated to date and a violation of which will not affect the priority of the lien hereby secured.
- 3. The subject property is 16th Section land and the interest hereby conveyed is a leasehold interest which expires February 7, 2048.

### BUUN 144 PAGE 195

- 4. Approximately 9 feet of the subject property is located within the boundary lines of Mississippi Highway No. 22, as shown by plat of L. Ray Marler dated January 12, 1976 (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" to this instrument).
- 5. The subject property is no part of the homestead of the Grantor.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE on this the 19th day of March,

Lem & Walker
Gene E. Walker

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, GENE E. WALKER, who acknowledged to me that he did sign and deliver the above and foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 19th day of March, 1976.

William & Smith they

(SEAL),

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

8-20-79

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

I, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 12 day of march, 1976, at 9.40 o'clock Amount and was duly recorded on the 23 day of march, 1976, Book No./44 on Page 1941 in my office.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of March, 1926
BILLY V. COOPER, Clerk

By hite J. W. Suf. D. C

NO. 1197

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

MADISON COUNTY.

BLOK 144 = 1E 196

In consideration of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), and other good and valuable considerations, duly had and received from EMMETT ERANSON, and hereby acknowledged, I convey and warrant unto him my undivided one-fifth (1/5th) interest, as widow and sole heir-at-law of R. Lacey, in the following described land in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

#### TOWNSHIP 9 NORTH, RANGE 5 BAST:

RECTION 3 - NET of RET of RWE

Taxes for 1976 shall be paid by Grantee.
This, February , 1976.

Delores LACEY Dever

STATE OF COLORADO, RAPASSOE COUNTY.

DUNYUR

THIS DAY PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the above County and State, DELORES LACEY, who acknowledged that she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the date thereof as her voluntary act and deed, as at the date above specified.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND SEAL of office, this 1675 day of Rebrusty, 1976.

Showso of Hill NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Alon 16, 1916

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

i, Billy V. Cooper, Clork of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 22 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1976, at 7:45 o'clock \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, and was duly recorded on the 23 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1926, Book No/4/ on Page/7/6, in my office, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1976, Book No/4/ on Page/7/6.

Witness my hand and soul of office, this the 23 of March BILLY V. COOPER, Clork By Note & World & Worl

D, C,

NO. 1201

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) cash / in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, including the assumption and agreement to pay by the grantees as and when due, the balance due as evidenced by that certain deed of trust executed by the grantors herein in favor of First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Canton, Mississippi, said deed of trust being duly of record in the office of the Chancery Clerk of Madison County, Mississippi in Land Deed Book 407 at page 132 thereof, the receipt and sufficiency of all which is hereby acknowledged, we, CALVIN PAUL MORALES, JR. and VENITTA MORALES, husband and wife, do hereby convey and forever warrant unto ALTON PFARSON and wife, JIMMIE RUTH PEARSON, as tenants by the entirely with the right of survivorship and not as tenants in common the following described property situated in Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

Being as shown Lot 4 of Dinkins Subdivision, an addition to the City of Canton, Madison County, Mississippi, according to the plat as recorded in Book 3 at page 65, in the office of the Chancery Clerk of said Madison County, Mississippi.

Grantees agree to pay the 1976 ad valorem taxes

All escrow funds are transferred to the grantees herein.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this 22 day of March, 1976.

CALVIN PAUL MORALES, OR.

VENITTA MORALES

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI MADISON COUNTY

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction above mentioned, CALVIN PAUL MORALES, JR. and VFNITTA MORALES; who each acknowledged to me that they did sign and deliver the foregoing instrument on the date and for the purposes therein stated for their own free act and deed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and official seal on this the 22 day of

Billy V. Cooper, Chancery Clark NOTARY PUBLIC by V. R. Snyder DC.

(SEAL)

MY COMPTSSION EXPIRES: 1- 7-80

#### WARRANTY DEED

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten, Dollars, (\$L0.00), cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned R. B. PRICE does hereby sell, convey, and warrant unto CATHERINE B. ELMER, the following described land and property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

> A lot 155 feet by 124 feet being W2 of Lot 14, Block "B", McLaurin-Tougaloo Heights being a subdivision of Lots 1-7 inclusive, Block 45, Highland Colony, Section 36, Township 7, Range 1 East, Madison County, Mississippi, as shown by plat of McLaurin-Tougaloo Heights in Plat Book 2, at Page 7 in the Chancery Clerk's Office in Canton, Mississippi, reference to said plat being made in aid of and as a part of this description.

> Grantor reserves one-half  $\binom{1}{2}$  all oil, gas, other minerals unto himself, his heirs or assigns.

Grantee agrees to pay all 1976 Ad valorem Taxes on said property.

The warranty of this conveyance is further made subject to any and all easements, rights of way, mineral leases and mineral conveyances of record.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE this // day of March, 1976.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADESON+/LOS

PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned authority in and for the county aforesaid R. B. PRICE, who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

WITNESS MY SIGNATURE AND SEAL this /2 day of March, 1976.

ommission expires:

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

2181, Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 22 day of ... 18/ at 9:450'clock a.M. and was duly recorded on the 23 day of march in my offico.

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 🔼 of 🃉

WHEREAS, we, Leo C. Johnson, John P. Johnson, Herman B. Johnson and Orville H. Johnson, are the owners as tenants in common of the following described property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

> S 1/2 NW-1/4 and N 1/2 SW 1/4 of Section 36, Township 10 North, Range 4 East; and

WHEREAS, we desire to partite the property between ourselves;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, we, LEO C. JOHNSON, JOHN P. JOHNSON and ORVILLE H. JOHNSON do hereby convey and warrant unto HERMAN B. JOHNSON all of our right, title and interest in and to the following described property lying and being situated in Madison County, Mississippi, to-wit:

> SE 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 36, Township 10 North, Range 4 East, LESS AND EXCEPT all oil, gas and other minerals.

LO KE. WITNESS our signatures this the day of March, 1976.

Orville H. Johnson

STATE OF COUNTY OF

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named LEO C. JOHNSON who acknowledged that he signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this the La day of March, 1976.

My commission expires:\_

STATE OF HISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF MADISON

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforementioned jurisdiction, the within named JOHN P. JOHNSON and ORVILLE H. JOHNSON who acknowledged that they each signed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein mentioned.

Civen under my hand and official seal this the Loth day of March, 1976.

My commission expires: March 5/978

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, County of Madison:

M. Billy V. Cooper, Clerk of the Chancery Court of said County, certify that the within instrument was filled for record in my office this 22 day of March \_ , 19.2/e, at //:30 o'clock@ M., and was duly recorded on the 23 day of march, 1926, Book No. 144 on Page 122

Witness my hand and seal of office, this the 23 of A STORY OF THE STORY